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David P. Preger

From: cocov@rogers.com

Sent: Saturday, November 14, 2015 1:44 PM
To: David P. Preger

Cc Arkadi Bouchelev; Christina E. Corrente
Subject: Romspen disclosure

Hi David,

The disclosure of the advances that you sent on September 22 is incomplete. I have been waiting for further
disclosure from Rompsen and Garfinkle Biderman that I requested at the August 27, 2015 meeting and in my
emails prior to that. The following issues remain outstanding, which we hope can be resolved before the court
attendance on November 24;

1.We need to see the balance of the funds released from Garfinkel Biderman’s trust account.

2. The first draw lender’s fee of 2% on $4 Million should be $80,000. Why did we get charged $117,000 in
fees?

3. The third draw shows the loan facility remaining at $11,924,835.44. When Romspen received back the
$500,000 it gave to the Town of Midland as a landscaping deposit, it should have deducted from the balance
owing, and no further deposit charges of $500,000 or interest should have been accrued on such amounts.

4. The fourth draw administration fee is shown as $2,000, although it is normally $1,000 as per the loan
agreement, it also shows a Lenders fee of $17,000 and $3,806.01. Where is the $17,000 fee provided for in the
loan agreement? Also, what is the justification for legal fees of $5,000? Isn’t it normally $1,000 per draw as a
legal fee of $29,000 was charged to set up the loan?

5. The fifth draw shows a Lenders fee $275,000 and an administration $2,500? Where is this provided for in
the loan agreement?

6. We need to know why excessive fees were charged beyond the contractual 2%?



7. What happened to the construction lien funds? How were those funds disbursed?

The statements provided are only the Romspen statements. We need to see how Garfinke! disbursed the net
funds they received from Romspen and find out if there are additional fees charged again for the same funds.

Thanks,

Zoran



David P. Preger

From: David P. Preger

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:42 PM

To: ‘Zoran Cocov'

Cc arkadi@bouchelevlaw.com; 'Jeffrey Kaufman'; brosen@rosengoldberg.com; Lisa S,
Corne; 'Eric Golden'; 'Blake Cassidy'; "Mary Gianfriddo'

Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of the Assets of 6711162 Ontario Inc. et al.

Attachments: img-Y18143147-0001.pdf

Zoran,

Further to your email of November 12, 2015, we have now received Garfinkle Biderman LLP's trust account records and
have cross-referenced them to Romspen's advance statements. Please see attached.



Date: Nov 16, 2015 Garfinlde, Biderman LLP

il [ BMEP Page:
Bl #:
Client File
3739 6711162 Canada Inc.&1794247 On 3739054 L/T 6711162 Canade Ine, & 1794247
¢/o Anderson and Wylde Ontario Inc. (115 Real Estatc - No Levy)
403 By Streer, Sulte 2112, P, TAXABLE - Ontario
Toronte ON M4H 2Y3 Responsible Lawyer: B.M. Polisuk
Client Lawyer: B.M. Polisuk Asngned Lawyer: B.M. Polisuk
Staff' Lawyer: Helen C.
Total unbilled Time & Taxes 215
UNDBILLED DISBURSEMENTS
Date Cd Deseriplion/Payes Reler¥  Amount  Lywver Audit
Jun 14412 26 Terznet Searches - Texable 141009 8.00 S141009
Teraview
Jun 1512 26 Terunet Scarches - Texable 142003 97.00 5142003
Tetaview
Jun 5712 39 SherifT Fees & Certificates - Taxable 142003 70.00 5142004
Temview
Tetal unbilled Disbursements 175.00
HST on 175.00 13% 22,75
Tolat unbilled disbursements & taxes 192.15
TRUST ACCOUNT
Rurning
Daig £D Description/Paves Refer?  Amoupn Lo Audit  Duc/Rel Dale Transaction Type Tota)
Aug 22/11 RZ Trust Receipt-TD Trust {2011) 193008 3,541,675.59- RI193001 Aug 22/1) Bank draft 3,541,675.59-
HSBC Bank of Canada
Aug 22/11 WZTrust Cheque-TD Trust (2011) 2225 3,511,217.19¥15s BMP T16301) 30,358.40-
Anderson and Wylde in Trast
Aug 2211 WZTrust Cheque-TD Trust (2011) 2226 904.00 15BMP TI163012 29,454.40-
Proineon Professional
Insurance Company
Aug 22/11 WZTrust Cheqpc-TD Trust (2011) 2227 10,454.40 15BMP TI163013 19,000.00-
First Amcrican Title
Insurance Company
Aug 30/t RZ Trust Receipt-TD Trust (2011) 199015 1900000 BMP RIS9015 Aug 3041 Interbank Transier 00
PAY ACCOUNTS
Sep 1211 WZTrust Cheque-TD Trust (2011) 2226 904,00- 15 BMP T177027 904.00-
Canccl/Adjust (Proincon
Professional Insurance
Company}
Sep291 RZTFrust Receip‘lsz Trust (2011) 224022 304.00 BMP R224022 Sep 29101 Interbank Transfer 600.00-
PAY ACCOUNTS
Qct 0711 RlTruslcRecei =TI Trust (2011) 232036 150,425.00-36’ R232036 Oct 07721 Bank draft 154,025.00-
HSBC Dna
Oct 0711 WZTrust Cheque-TD Trust (2011) 2844 150,000,00 15 BMP T196026 1,025.00-
Andrew Penuvchev
Mar 2812 RZ Trust Receipt-TD Trust (2011) 67015 1,025.00 BMP R 67015 Maor 28/12 laterbank Transfer 00
PAY ACCOUNTS
Jun 15/12  RZ Trust Reeeipl-TD Trust (2081} 134012 455,000.00- B&{P R134012 Jun 15M12 Bapk draft 455,000.00-
HSBC Dranl
Jun 1512 T Truost Tsf Betweon Matlers 48001 455,000.00 BMP F 48001 Transfer to 3738059 ke
Tsf fr 3739054 1o 3739059 )
Bank 14002 Bank - Trust 5260596 (2011} Trustin #,148,004.59- Trust out 4,148,004.59 Balance 0
Total Trust Balance 00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Orig.Bill Billet  Billed Billed Uppaid  Uppaid ~ Reecived From/
BillE Do £dlwyr Amount Dishs,  Taxes Fecs 2@.& Fees Paymenis  Balages  Audif  Deecriplion
5928 Mar28/12 P 15 1025.00 307.08 117.92 600.00 00 00 .00 BrIa017
§928 Mar28/12 R 1025.00- C 66014 Pay Accounts
3149 Awp3OV1] P 35 1930500 212000  2184.00 15000.00 00 .00 00 B332022
3140 Aug 30/l R 15000.00- C185005 Pay Accounts
3140 Sep2¥I1l R 304.00- C206008 Pay Accounts

November 18, 2015 9:37 am
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ROMSPEN =

investment corporation

Draft Advance Statement
6711162 Canada Inc, & 1794247 Ontario Inc, Morigage No. 8110
Mr, Zoran Cocov Rt1-84
Mr, Altaf Soorty Dats: August 19, 2011

12 Regeniview Diiva
Brampton, ON LEG 372

RE: Romspeninvestment Corporaiion As Trustes and §711482 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontarlo Inc.
First Mortgege:
5781-5819 Rama Road, Township of Ramars, Onterio
4243 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontarip
4265 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Remara, Ontarlo

Second Morigage
4271-4275 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Onfario
Amount of first advance s 4,000,000.00
Judgement Holdback 150,000,00
Nat First Advance on August 19, 2011 $ 3,850,000.00
Recelved Standby Deposit 30,000.00
Daductions
Promissory Nots, daled August 17, 2011 200,000.00
Accrued Inierest - August 17th to Augusi 15th (2 days) 118,07
Administration / Advance Feas 5,000.00
Paid to our inspection expenses, incl. HST 807.29
Londer's Feo 117,000.00
{nterest withheld on $3,850,000 at 10,50% p.a.
from August 19th to Seplember 1, 2011 (13 days) 14,397.95
Pald Insurance Rick Managoment Foo
Prolncon Limited, incl. HST, Involce # 904,00
Legal Fess
Garfinkle, Bidarman LLP (Includes fitte Insurance) 29,500.00
387,824.41
BALANCE DUE YOU peid to /
Garfinkle, Biderman LLP in trust, as dirscled 3,512,175.59
] 3|BID|DDD.DD i SIBWIODD.DD
THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per:
Bonnie Bowarman
MK/BB
E&QO.E GST REGISTRATION #R135887494RT0007

162 Cumberland Streel, Suite 300 « Torunto, Ontarlo MSR 3N5 » T; 416-966-1100 » F: 416-956-1161 » www.romspan.com
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s
ROMSPEN

investiment corporation

Advance Statement

6711182 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc. Mortgage No. 8110
Mr. Zoran Cocov R11-88

Mr. Altaf Soorly Date: Oclober 7, 2011
12 Reganiview Diive

Brampton, ON L6G 322

RE: Romspen Investment Corporation As Trustes and 6711162 Canada Inc, & 1784247 Ontorlo Inc.
First Mortgage:
5781-5819 Rama Road, Township of Ramara, Ontarlo
4243 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontarlo
4285 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario

Second Mortgage
4271-4275 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Remara, Ontarlo
Loan Facility
Total Loan Facllity $ 16,000,000.00
Less Amount Advanced to Date:
First Advance 3,850,000.00
Amount Remalning In Loan Facility $ 12,150,000.00
Second Advance on Oclober Gth, 2011
Amount for judgement $ 150,000.00
Inierest, feas and transaction costs 75,164.56 § 225,164.56
Deductlons
Administration / Advance Fees 1.000.00
Lender's Fes 4,503,29
Interest pald on $3,850,000 at 10,50% p.a.
trom Seplember 15t to October 7th, 2011 (35 days) 38,526,568
Interest withheld on $4,075,184.56 af 10.50% p.a.
from October 71h 1o Novemnber 1st, 2011 (25 days) 26,307.89
Lepal Fees
Garfinkle, Biderman LLP 425.00
75,164.56
BALANGCE DUE YOU paid to /
Garfinkle, Biderman LLP in irust, as directed 150,000,00
$ 225,164.56 $ 225,164.56

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per.

Blake Cassidy
MK/BC

E.&0.E GST REGISTRATION #R135897494RT0001

162 Cumberland Streat, Suite 300 « Toronto, Onlario M5R 3N5 » T: 418-968-1100 » F. 416-986-1161 » www.romspen.com
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ROMSPEN ™

investmaont corporaticn

Advance Statement

6711162 Canada Inc, & 1794247 Ontario Inc. Merigage No. 8110
Mr. Zaran Cocov R12-07
Mr. Allaf Soorly Date: January 17, 2012

12 Regentview Drive
Bramplon, ON LEG 322

RE: Romspen Investment Corporation As Trustee and 6711162 Canada Inc. 8 1784247 Ontario Inc.
First Mortgage:
5781-5819 Rama Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario
4243 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontaro
4285 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontarla

Second Mortgage
4271-4275 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario

Loan Facllity

Total Loan Facillty S 16.000,000.00

Amount Reamaining In Loan Facility 11,924,835.44
Third Advance H] 94,244.85
Deductlons

Adminlstration / Advance Fees s 1.000.00

Lander's Fes 1,884 89

Paid to RIC

search and PPSA cosls §00.00

Interest accruad and pald at 10.50% p.a.

from November 1st, 2011 to January 171h, 2012 (77 days) 90,859.76

$ 94,244.65 [] $4,244.65

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per.

& F

Blair Martin/Bonnia Bowerman
MK/BM/BB

E.&0.E. GST REGISTRATION #R135897494RT0001

162 Cumbertand Street, Suite 300 » Toronto, Ontario MSR 3NS5 « T: 416-066-1100 « F' 416-966-1181 » www.romspen.com



ROMSPEN

investmant sorporation

Advance Statement

711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ortszio Ine.
Mr. Zoran Cocow

Mr, Altaf Soorty

2 Rogmmwom

Brampton, ON L8G 322

Mﬂhwﬂulﬂo
Ri2-100
Dale: June 14, 2012

RE: Romspen investment Corpomtion As Trustss and 6711162 Cenads Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

First Martgage:

ST81.5819 Rama Road, Township of Ramara, Ontarto
4243 Hopking Bay Road, Townabip of Remars, Ontario
4285 Hopkins Bay Rosd, p of Rathara, Ontardo
5538 Willison Sideroad, Tomuhlp of Ramars, Ontario

Second Morigage

4271-4275 Hopkine Bay Road, Tewnshlp of Ramars, Ontario

$4 Laguna Drive, Brachin, Dntarlo
Loan Facllity
Tetal Loan Facllity
Advenced to Dats:
Amount Remalning In Loan Facllity
Fourth Advance
Deductions

Admintstration / Advence Fees
{as per Supplement No. )

Lender's Fes
(2% on Intorest Rasesve Advance)

Lender's Fee (a3 por Supplemant No, 1)
Lender's Teranat Soarch Fes

Holdbazk to Pay | Roviow Fes
tPrdrmnI

Intarest accrued and pald ai 10.50% pao.
on Principal Balence of $4,169,400.21
from January 17, 2012 {0 June 4, 2012 (149 days)

Paild o Legal Fess
(Garfinie Biderman)

BALANGE DUE YOU pald to
Garfinkia Biderman In Lrusy, as directed

THIS 16 OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATICN
Par:

B

RMR/BM
EL0.E

s 16,000,000.00
s 4,160.400.9

11,830.590.7/

$ 2,000.00
3.605.01

17.000.00
196.62

1,000.00

181,207.48
5,000.00

T Z30,30041

3 B50.300.41

450,00000

LT

GST REGISTRATION #R135097434RT0001

162 Cumberiznd Strast, Sults 300 » Toronip, Ontario M5R 3NS « T: 416-858-1100 « F: 415-968-1161 « www.romspan.com

Sollclions {o Racelve:
Legal Foes H
Balance Dus $

TOTALWIRETOSOLICITORS 5
(Gartinkle, Biderman, In Trusy

5,000.00
450,000.00
455,000.00



Datc: Nov 16,2015

Bill #:

Clicnt
3139

671162 Canada Inc.& 1794247 On

t/o George T. Snowdon, Barrist
195 County Court Blvd,, Suite
Brampion ON L6W 4P7

Client Lawyer: B.M. Polisuk

Fecb 10714
Feb 12/14
Feb 13/(4

TRUST

Dot
Qel 1612
Oct j6/12

May 14/13
May 14713

Jun 13713

Jun 13413

Jun 1413
Jun 14113

Jul 1911

Jul 24/13

Aug 07113
Auvg 07113

Sep 12113

Sep 12/12

Oct 1613

Qct 1613

Bank 14001 Bank - Trust TOD 0495333

Garfinkle, Biderman LLP

Total unbilled Time & Taxes
UNBILLED DISBURSEMENTS

Dme O DescriptionPavee

Charge
B-02/12 ltﬁu{éumbcrllmd Street
‘Tota! unbilled Disbursements
HST on 45.40 @ 13%

Total unbilled disbursermenes & mxes

ACCOUNT

GO Description/Payee

RO Trust Receipt « TD Trust
Romspen Mtge Bkr Trust

W0Trust Chegque TD Trust
Garfinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust/ Tsf Ir ace®0495333
1o acct#5260596

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspen/ mortgage

WiTrust Cheque TD Trust
Garfinklc Bidermza LLP, in
Trust / tsf fr acet#0495333
1o accti5260596

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspen Mongage / loon

advance

WOTrust Cheque TD Trust
Gaorfinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust / tsf fr accti#0495333
1o ncct5260596

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspen Mongage / edvence

W0Trust Cheque TD Trust
Garfinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust / s fr acc#0495333
to aceRIS2005%5

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspcn Mongoge Bkr Trust/
Mougnge advance

W0Trust Cheque TD Trust
Gurlinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust { Ts! {r acet#D495333
10 acc# 5260596

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspen / mortgage

WOTrust Cheque TD Trust
Garfinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust / tsF fr acct¥0495333
1o 2cc!5260596

RO Trust Receipt - TD Trust
Romspen Mortgage Broker Trust
/ toan advance

WG Trust Cheque TD Trust
Garfinkle Biderman LLP, in
Trust / tsf fr acct#0495333
10 8cet¥5260596

RO Trust Rmeljrl «TD Trust
HRomspen Mortgage Broker Trust
{ loan ndvance

WOTnust Cheque TD Trust
Garfinkle Bidermen LLP, in
Trust / of {r uceri0495333
1o eoCt#5260596

November 18,2015 9:37 am

Trusiin

Page:
illing Statement to Ngv 1 re v B -
File
3739062 LIT 671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Qntario
Inc. - Supplement # 2 {115 Real Estate - No Levy)
TAXABLE - Ontario
Responsible Lawyer: B.M. Polisuk
Assigned Lawyer: B.M, Polisuk
Swif Lawyer: Oxana M.
5.90
Referd Amount  Lawver Audit
27003 3275 $ 27003
25005 2.7 52%005
30014 9.90 530004
45.40
590
51.30
Befere  Amoum Jﬁl Audit  Due/Rel Date L&_L:}Ime Run]_;!i:,g
= ue/Rel Date Transactio:
243007 1,829,749.13- R243007 Oct 16/12 Wire Transfcr 1,829,249.13-
13726 1,829,749,13 15BMP T20401) 00
107015 260,189.89- BMP RIO70i5 May 14/13  Direct Deposit 260,189.89-
13964 260,189.80 15BMP T93011 00
129016 250,640.01- BMP R129016 Jum 13/13 Wire Transfer 250,640.0}-
13999 250,640.001 15BMP T113024 00
130025 150,293.85- BMP R130025 Jun 14/13 Wire Transfer 150,293.85-
14003 150,293.85 15BMP T114017 00
165021 |91.603.00-‘4 RI6502) Jud 15713 Wirc Transfer 192,608.00-
14062 192,60800 15BMP T!42003 .00
181022  535,635.05- BMP RIBI0ZZ Aug 0771}  Wire Transier $35,635.05-
14084 $35,65.08 15BMP T151016 .00
2]3015  419,140.03- BMP R2130G15 Sep 1213 Wire Transfer 419,140.03-
14124 419,140.03 15 BMP TIL76010 00
./
240008  260,845.05- BMP R240008 Oct16M13 Wire Transfer 260,846.05-
14159 260,846.05 |15 BMP T199007 .00
5,899,102.0]- Trust out 5,899,102.01 Bolance A0




ROMSPEN

6711162 Cenada Inc. & 1784247 Ontario Inc.
Mir. Zoran Cocov

Mr. Allaf Soorly

12 Regentviaw Drive

Brampton, ON L&G 322

&N

Sl

Investmsnt corporation

Advance Statement

Mortgage No, 8110
R13-266
Oclober 16, 2013

RE: Romspen Investment Corporation As Trustee and 6711162 Canada Inc. ef al.

First and Second Mortgages In Ramzra, Midiand and Cambridge

Loan Facility
Total Loan Faclllty
Principal Balance Quistanding
Balance ofs on LG facllity
Construction Lien Holdback
Balance to Advance

Constructlon Llen Holdback Relsase
Advance #12

Gross Advance
Construction Lien Holdback
Net Advance

Daductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees

PAID lo O'Kmefe and Assoclales Limited,
ra Invoice #3856

PAID to Garfinkle Biderman LLP, legal fee
re this and prior advances

PAID interest accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from Sep. 12 to Ocl. 16, 2013

BALANCE DUE YOU paid to
Garfinkle Biderman LLP In trust, as dlrecled

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per.

=4

Blalr Marlln
igi

Ei& O, Erii Rk o

s

16,000,000.00
10,840,026.28
§00,000.00
£0,133.03
4,569,540 69

400,260.01
24.434.47

375,825,54

1,500.00
2,452.10
4,204,32

111,027.39

256,561.73 '/

376,826.54 3 375,825,654

HST REGISTRATION #R135897494RT0001

162 Cumberiand Street, Suite 300 » Torento, Ontaria MER NS » T; 416-886-3100 « F: 416-868-1181 - www.romapan.com



ROMSPEN

Investrment corporation

Advance Statement
6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Onlarlo Inc. Morigage No. 8110
Mr. Zoran Cocov R13.-69
Mr, Aliaf Socorty May 14, 2013

12 Regentview Drive
Brampton, ON L6G 322

RE: Romspen Investment Corporation As Trustes and 6711162 Canada Inc, et al.
First and Second Mortgages in Ramara, Midland and Cambridge

Loan Facllity
Total Loan Facllity $ 16,000,000.00
Principal Balance Outstanding 8,115417.11
Balance ofs on LC facllity 500,000.00
Balance to Advance 7,384,5682.89
Advance #8
Gross Advance 8083,614.07
Construction Lien Heldback $ 78,830.74
Net Advance 3 804,683.33
Deductions
PAID Lendar Advance Fees 5 1,500.00

PAID to Garfinkle Blderman LLP,
lugal fee and disbursements re this advance,

estimaled 1,000.00
PAID Interest accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from Qgt. 16, 2012 to May 14, 2013 533,696.86
PAID to O;Keefe and Assoclales Limited,
re Invoice #9565 9,296.58
BALANCE DUE YOU pald to /
Garfinkle Blderman LLP In trusi, as directed 259,189.69
$ 804,683,33 § 804,683.33

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per:

Blair Martin
igi
E.&0.E. HST REGISTRATION #R135897494RT0001

182 Cumbertand Street, Suits 300 » Taronto, Ontario M5R 3N5 + T: 416-966-1100 - F; 418-866-1161 + www.romspon.com



-,
ROMSPEN

investment sorporation

Advance Statement
8711162 Caneda Inc. & 1784247 Ontario Inc. Mortgage No. 8110
Mr. Zoran Cocov R13- 129
Mr. Altal Soorty Juns 13, 2043

12 Regentview Drive
Brampton, ON LEG 322

RE: Ramapen Investment Corporation As Trustes and 6741162 Canada Inc. st al.
First and Second Mortgages In Ramara, Midland and Cambridge

Loan Facliity
Total Loan Paclilty $  16,000,000.00
Principal Balance Qulstanding 8,920,100.44
Balance ofs on LC facliity 500,000.00
Construction Llen Holdback 78.930.74
Balance to Advance 6,500,968.82

Advance #7
Gross Advance 370,653.43

Construction Lien Holdback $ 32,300.84
Nat Advance 5 33B,352.59

Deductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees 5 1,500.00
PAID our inspection expenses 209.14

PAID 1o Garfinkle Biderman LLP, legal fes
and disbursements re this advance, astimated 1,000.00

PAID Interes! accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from May 14 (o June 13, 2013 81,296.76

PAID to O;Keefe and Assoclates Limited,
ra Involces #9642 and #9682 4,706.68

BALANCE DUE YOU pald to /
Garfinkle Biderman LLP in trust, as directed 249,640.01

$ 338,352.69 § 338,352.59

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNEKEREIN
MENT CORPORATION

HST REGISTRATION #R135897494RT0001

182 Cumbestand Streat, Sulte 300 ~ Toronla, Onado M5R ONS « T: 418-080-1100 » F; 416-868-1161 « wiw.romspen.com



REVISED Advance Statement

6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Onlario Inc.
Mr, Zoran Cocov

Mr, Altaf Soorty

12 Regantview Driva

Bramplon, ON LE6G 322

RE: Romspan hvestmeant Corporation As Trusise and 6711162 Canada Inc. st al.

First and Second Mortgages In Ramars, Midiand and Cambridge

Loan FacHity
Total Loan Facliity
Princlpal Balance Outstanding
Balance ols on LC facliity
Construction Llen Holdback
Balance to Advance

Advance #3
Gross Advance

Construction Lien Holdback
Net Advance

Doductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees
PAID our inspeclion axpenses

PAID to Garfinkle Biderman LLP, logal fap
and disbursements re this advance, estimated

PAID Inerest accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from June 13 to June 14, 2013

PAID ta O;Keefe and Assoclatas Limited,
re Invaices #9642 and #9682

BALANCE DUE YOU pald to
Garfinkla Bidarman LLP In trust, as directad

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per:

Blalr Martin
Iglmmnr
E.&0.E.

Mortgage No. 8110
R13- 145
Juns-14-12
- EA—
$  16,000,000.00
9,258,453.03
500,000.00
—_—111,231.58
6,130,315.39
5 154,601.08
5 154,601,08
3 154,607,08
4,500.00
1,000.00
2,807.23
149,293.85 -./
154,601.08 [ 154,601.08

HST REGISTRATION #R135867484RT0001

152 Cumberiand Stroel, Sulte 300 » Toronio, Ontardo MSR NG « T: A18-988-1100 « F: 418-088-1181 » wiww_IDMERon oM



ROMSPEN

6711162 Canada Inc, & 1794247 Ontarlo [nc.
Mer. Zoren Cocov

Mr, Altaf Soorty

12 Regentview Drive

Bramplon, ON L6G 322

&A

™

investment corporation

Advance Statement

Morigage No. 8110
3.
July 19, 2013

Firat and Second Mortgages In Ramara, Midland and Cambridge

Loan Facility
Total Loan Facility
Principat Balance Outstanding
Balance ofs on LC facllity
Construction Lien Holdback
Balance to Advance

Advance #3

Gross Advance
Gonstruction Lien Holdback
Net Advance

Deductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees

PAID to Garfinkle Bidenman LLP, legal fae
and disbursemanls re this advance, estimated

PAID Interest accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from June 14 1o July 18, 2013

BALANCE DUE YOu pald to
Garfinkle Bidarman LLP In trust, as direcled

THIS 1S OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per;

=

Blair Mariin
ol
E&O.E

$ 16,000,000.00
9,413,064.11
500,000.00
111,231.58
5,675,714.31

319,025.81

Romapen Investmem Corporation As Trustee and 6711162 Canada Ine, et al,

5 2498524

H 294 040.57

1,500.00
1.000.00

99,932.57

191,608.00 ‘/

294,040.57 $ 204,040.57

HST REGISTRATION #R1356897484RT0001

182 Cumbertand Streel, Sulle 300 » Toronte, Ontario MSR ANS - T; 418-968-1100 - F: 416-966-1181 » www.romspan.com



ROMSPEN

investment corporation

Advance Statement
5711162 Canada Inc. & 1704247 Ontaria Inc. Morigage No. 8110
Mr, Zoran Cocov R13- 145
Mr. Altaf Soorly August 7, 2013
12 Regentview Orive
Brampton, ON £L6G 322
A R -]

RE: Romspan Investment Corporation As Trustee and 8744162 Canada Inc. et al.
First and Second Mortgagos in Ramara, Midland and Cambridge

Loen Facliity
Total Loan Facllity $ 16,000,000.00
Principal Balance Outstand!ng 9,413,054.11
Balance ofs on LC facllity §00,000.00
Construction Lien Holdback 138,218.62
Balanco to Advanco 5,850,729.08

Canstruclon Llan Holdback Relsase 3 121,216.82
Advance #10
Gross Advance 511,630.01

Construction Lien Holdback $ 37,479.20
Not Advanco 474,150,81

Deductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees 4 1,500.00

PAID to Garfinkle Blderman LLP, legal fee
and disbursements re this advance, eslimated 1,000.00

PAID interest accrued al 10.5% p.a,,
from July 19 10 Aug, 7, 2013 55,789.48

PAID to O'Keefe & Assoclales Limited,
re involce #8732 245210

BALANCE DUE YOU paid to /
Garfinkle Biderman LLP in trust, as directed 534,635.05

$ £96,376.63 $ 595,376.63

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per:

Blalr Martin
gl
E.&0.E HST REGISTRATION #R135837494RT00{1

182 Cumberand Sirest, Sulte 300 + Toronts, Ontarka MSR 3NS » T; 416-055-1100 « F: 418-088-1161 » www'.comspen.com



ol
ROMSPEN&V’%

Investment corporation

Advance Statement

8711152 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontarlo Inc. Morigage No, 8110
Mr. Zoran Cocov R13-230
Mr. Altaf Soorty Seplember 12, 2013
12 Regentview Drive

Brempion, ON L6G 322

= _ A ———

RE: Romspen Investment Corporation As Trustee and 6741162 Canada Inc, ot al.
First and Second Morigages In Ramara, Midland and Cambridge

Loan Facliity
Total Loan Facllity $  18,000,600.00
Principal Balance Outstanding 10,302,471.31
Balance ofs on LC facliity §00,000.00
Construction Lign Holdback 52.478.20
Balance to Advance 5,145,048.49

Construction Lien Holdback Release s -
Advance #11
Gross Advance 5§75,208.80

Gonstruction Lien Holdback 5 37,653.83
Not Advance §537,554.97

Daductions
PAID Lender Advance Fees 5 1.500.00

PAID to Garfinkle Biderman LLP, legal lse
and dishursements re this advance, estimated 1,000.00

PAID Interest accrued at 10.5% p.a.,
from Aug. 7 to Sep, 12, 2013 112,010.74

PAID to O'Kaefe & Associates Limiled,
ré Invoices #9760 and #3809 4,804.20

BALANCE DUE YOU paid to /
Garfinkle Biderman LLP In trust, as directed 418,140.03

$ §37,554.97 $ 537,564.97

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Per

Blair Mattin
gl
E.&0.E HST REGISTRATION #R135697484RT0001

182 Cumberland Streed, Sulte 300 « Toronlo, Ontutio MER INS » T: 418-988-1100 « F: 416-086-1161 « www.romspen.com



David P. Preger

From: David P. Preger

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:52 PM

To: ‘Zoran Cocov'

Cc: ‘arkadi@bouchelevlaw.com’; ‘Jeffrey Kaufman'; ‘brosen@rosengoldberg.com’; Lisa S.
Corne; 'Eric Golden'; 'Blake Cassidy'; ‘Mary Gianfriddo'

Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of the Assets of 6711162 Ontario Inc. et al.

Attachments: Scanned from TOp34Copy.pdf

Zoran,

| am now attaching copies of the accounts of Garfinkle Biderman LLP in connection with the loan facility and the
advances made.



9E

6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

c/o Anderson and Wylde
Baristers & Solicitors

401 Bay Street, Suite 2112
P.O.Box 22

Toronto, Ontario

MSH 2Y4

Garfinkle | Biderman

BARRAISTERS & SOLICITORS

In Account With

Our File #

6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.
3739-054

August 29, 2011

Re: _ Romspen [nvestment Corporation loan to 6711162 Canada inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transac
lender; to performing searches and reviewin
of such security; to reporting to the lender; &

QUR FEE HEREIN
H.5.T. on $15,000.00 x 13%

DISBURSEMENTS:

Courier Charge

Teranet Searches

Sheriff Fees & Certificates
Searches — PPSA/Filing Fees
Long Distance & Fax

Xefox

Postage/Emall Charges
Teraview Registrations

H.5.T. on $1,800.00 x 13%
Total Fees

Total Disbursements
Total H.S.T.

Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T.

Transferred From Trust
Balance Due

BMP/he
E.&0E.
F:\Convey\Docs\3739-054. mhacc1.doc

$16.50
$259.00
$56.00
$1,049.00
$26.00
$248.50
$25.00
$420.00

G @@XP

This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP

Barmry M. Polisuk

tion including: to receiving instructions from the
g same; to preparation of all documents relating to the lender security; to registration
nd to matters necessary and incidental thereto;

$15,000.00
$1,950.00

$2,120.00
$234.00

$15,000.00
$2,120.00
$2,184.00
$19,304.00
$18,000.00
$304.00

Garfink!e | Biderman LLP

Dynamic Funds Tower, Suita 801, 1 Adelaida Straet East, Toronte, ON MSC 2vB

Tel | 416.869.1234

Fax| 418.B68.0547 www.garfinkle.com

HST # R1194257T

P 1o tha Solicitors Act, i

at the rate o]'a % wilt be chargad on overdue accounts

When remitting please enclose 1he duplicate copy of this account.




Garfinkle | Biderman

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

e3

6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.
¢/o Anderson and Wylde

Barristers & Solicitors

401 Bay Street, Suite 2112

P.O. Box 22

Toronto, Ontario

M5H 2Y4

Attention: Terry K. Anderson

InAccoumtwith 6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

Our File #

3739-054

Re:  Romspen Investment Corporation loan to 6711162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

March 28, 2012

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaction Includin
same; o disbursement of funds on October 7, 2011; and to matiers necessary and incident

OUR FEE HEREIN
H.S.T. on $600.00 x 13%

DISBURSEMENTS:
Courier Charge

Teranet Searches

Sheriff Fees & Certificates
Long Distance & Fax
Xerox

H.5.T. on $307.08 x 13%

Total Fees
Total Disbursements
Total H.S.T.

Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T.
Transferred From Trust

8MP/hc
E.&0E.
F:\Convey\Docs\3739-054. macc3 doc

$17.60

$94.00

$104.00

$9.25

$82.23

%
This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP

Barry M. Polisuk

g: lo performing sub-searches and reviewing
al thereto:

$600.00
$78.00

$307.08
$39.92
$600.00

$307.08
$117.92

$1,025.00
$1,025.00

Garfinkle | Biderman LLP

Dynamic Funds Tower, Sulte BO1, 1 Adelaide Sueer East, Toronio, ON MSC 2V9 HST # R119425791

Tel | 416.869.1224
Fax| 2415.869.0547 www.garfinkle.com

Pursuant 1o the Salicitors Act, Intersst at the rals 03.3 % will ba charged on ovardue accounis
Whan remitting please enclose tha duplicate copy of this account




’;El Garﬁnk|e ] Biderman nAccoumWith  Scugog River Developments Inc. et. al.

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Our Filo # 3739-056

Scugog River Developments Inc. & 1026517 Ontario Limited
/o Anderson and Wylde

Baristers and Soficitors

401 Bay Street, Suite 2112

P.O. Box 22

Taronto, Ontario

M5H 2Y4

Attention: Terry K. Anderson
April 26, 2012

Re:  Romspen Investment Corporation mortgage loan to Scugog River Developments Inc. & 1026517 Qntario Limited

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaction including; to receiving instructions from the
lender; to performing searches and reviewing same; to preparation of all documents relating to the lender security; to registration
of such security; o reporting fo the lender; and to matters necessary and incidental thereto:

OUR FEE HEREIN $10,000.00
H.S.T. on $10,000.00 x 13% $1,300.00
DISBURSEMENTS:

Courier Charge $29.70

Clearances - Real Estate $50.00

Teranet Searches $338.50

Sheriff Fees & Certificate $112.00

Conveyancer Fees $20.00

Searches — PPSASFiling Fees $1,195.00

Xerox $469.25

Postage/Email Charges $25.00

Teraview Registrations $140.00 $2,380.45
H.S.T.on $2,188.45x 13% $284.50

D

Total Fees @ $10,000.00
Total Disbursements O $2,380.45

Tolal H.S.T. ' 1@{}‘ $1,584.50
Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T. O———‘ $13,964.95
Transferred From Trust $13,344.72
Balance Due $620.23
This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP
Bary M. Polisuk
BMPMe
E.80E
F:AConvey\Docs\3739-056.miacc1 doc
Garfinklie | Biderman LLP
Dynarmic Funds Towar. Suite 801, 1 Adslaide Strest East, Toronto, ON MEC 2ve HST m194ms1. ] 13
Tel | 416.869.1234 Pursuant to the Solicitors Act, interest a1 the rate of "~ % will be charged on ovardue accounts

Fax | 418 B89 .0547 www.garfinkle.com When remitting piease anclose the duplicate copy of this account.




IgE Garfink‘e | Biderman Inaccountwith  Gasino R. V Resorts Inc.,
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Our File # 3739-059

Casino R. V Resorts Inc.

c/o Anderson and Wylde

Barmisters & Solicitors

401 Bay Street, Suite 2112

P.0. Box 22

Toronto, Ontario

M5H 2Y4

Aftention: Terry K. Anderson

June 27, 2012

Re:  Romspen Investment Corporation mortgage loan to Casino R. V Resoris Inc.

TO OUR FEE for alt services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaction including: to receiving instructions from the lender: o
performing searches and reviewing same; fo preparation of all documents relating to the lender security; to registration of such security;
lo reporting lo the lender; and to matters necessary and Incidental thereto:

*Denotes tax exemption

OUR FEE HEREIN $2,500.00
H.S.T. on $2,500.00 x 13% $325.00

DISBURSEMENTS:

Courier Charge $59.40

Teranet Searches $289.00

Sheriff Fees & Cerlificates $139,00

Govemment Fees* $32.00

Searches -~ PPSAFiling Fess $278.00

Conveyancer Fees $40.00

Xerox $299.80

Postage/Email Charges $25.00

Teraview Registrations $210.00 $1,372.20

H.5.T. on $1,340.20 x 13% $174.23

Total Fees <® $2,500.00
Total Disbursements $1,372.20
Total H.S.T, $499.23

Total Fees, Disbursements and H.5.T. $4,371.43
Transferred From Trust $4,371.43

This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP

Batry M, Polisuk
BMPMG
E.&0E.
FiAConvey\Docs\3739-059 macct.doc

Garfinkta | Bidorman LLP

Dynamic Funds Tower, Suite BO1. 1 Adelside Street East, Torontg, ON MSC 2ve HST # R119425791

Tel | 418 669 1234 Pursuant 1o the Solficitors Act. interest &t the rate of 1,3% will be charged on ovardie accaunts
Fax|416.869.0547 www.garfinkle.com When ramiiting please enclose the dupticale copy of this sccount




Garﬁnkle | Biderman InAccoumwith 671162 Canada Inc & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Our File # 3739-062

571162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.
clo George T, Snowdon

Barvister and Solicitor

195 County Court Boulevard, Suite 301

Bramplon, Ontarie
L6W 4P7

October 29, 2012
Re:  Romspen Investment Corporation loan to 671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Ing.

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaclion including: to receiving instructions from the
lender; to performing searches and reviewing same; to preparation of all documents refating to the lender security; to registration
of such security; to reporting to the lender; and to matters necessary and incidenta! thereto:

*Denoles tax exemption.
OUR FEE HEREIN $18,500.00
H.S.T. on $168,500.00 x 13% $2,405.00
DISBURSEMENTS:
Courier Charge $149.12
Clearances - Real Estate $350.00
Teranet Searches $940.50
Sheriff Fees & Certificates $252.00
Govemnment Fees* $152.00
Conveyancer Fees $20.00
Searches — PPSA/Filing Fees $1,056.00
Client - Other Expense (Incoming Wire Charge)* $5.00
Long Distance & Fax $11.22
Xerox $317.50
Postage/Email Charges $25.00
Teraview Registration G _ $700.00 $3,978.34
ST, 821. : Ty 96.7
H.S.T. on $3,821.34 x 13% @ $496.77
Total Fees @ $18,500.00
Total Disbursements $3,978.34
Total H.8.T. $2,901.77
Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T. $25,380.11
Transferred From Trust $25,236.17
Balance Due $143.94
This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP
Bamy M. Polisuk

BMPfic

E.&OE.

FAConvayDocs13739-062.mlacc1 doc

Garfinkle [ Bidarman LLP

Dynamic Funds Tower, Suite 801, 1 Adalaide Street East, Toronto, ON MSC 2vS HST # A119425791

Tal | 416.889.1234 Pursuant to the Solicitors Act, interest at the rate of) 3 % will ba charged on cvardue accowis
Fax | 416.869.0547 www.garfinkle.com Whan remitting pleass enciose the duplicate copy of this eccount




Gal—ﬁnk[e l Biderman inAccountWith  Scugog River Developments Inc. et. al,

BARRISTERS & SOLICITOAS Our File # 3730-056

9E

Scugog River Developments Inc. & 1026517 Ontario Limited
clo Anderson and Wylde

Barmisters and Solicltors

401 Bay Street, Suite 2112

P.O. Box 22

Toronto, Ontario

M5H 2Y4

Attention: Terry K. Anderson
April 24, 2013

Re:  Romspen Investment Corporation morgage loan to Scugog River Developments Inc. & 1026517 Ontario Limited

TO QUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned foan transaction periaining to the postponement of interest:

OUR FEE HEREIN $450.00
H.S.T. on $450.00 x 13% $58.50
DISBURSEMENTS:

Courier Charge $14.62

Teranet Searches $3.00

Long Distance & Fax $1.38

Xerox $31.00 $50.00
H.S.T. on $50.00 x 13% $6.50

Total Fees @0 $450.00
Total Disbursements @ $50.00
Total HS.T. @hQ $65.00
Total Fees, Disbursements and H.5.T. (/" $565.00
Transferred From Trust $565.00

This is our Final Account Herain
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP

Bamy M. Polisuk

BMPMC
E.&0QE
F\Conven\Docs\3739-056. miaceZ.doc

Garfinkle | Blderman LLP

DOynamic Funds Tower, Sutte BD1, 1 Adelaide Stroot East. Toronto, ON MSC 2vD HST # R119425791

Tel | 416.869.1234 Pursuant to the Solicitors Act, interest at the rata oi % will be chaiged on overdue sctounts
Fax| 415:359'0547 wwuw.garfinkle.com Whaen remitting please enclose the duplicate copy oY’Ihis sccount.




Garfinkle | Biderman InAccountwith 671162 Canada inc. et al,

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS QurFila s 3739-062

9E

671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.
c/o George T. Snowdon

Bairister and Solicitor

195 County Court Boulevard, Suite 301
Brampton, Ontario

LEW 4P7

June 27, 2013

Re: _ Romspen Investment Corporation mortgage loan to 671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the ahove-mentioned foan transaction:

*Denotes tax exemption.

OUR FEE HEREIN $1,000.00
H.S.T. on $1,000.00 x 13% $130.00
DISBURSEMENTS:

Courier Charge $63.90

Clearances - Real Estate $461.00

Teranet Searches $1,035,00

Sheriff Fees & Certificates $434.00

Client Other Expense — Incoming Wire Charge* $30.00

Long Distance & Fax $21.08

Xerox $0.25 $2,045.23
H.5.T.on $2,015,23 x 13% $261.98

Total Fees $1,000.00
Total Disbursements $2,045.23

Total H.S.T. % $391.98

Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T. $3,431.21
Transferred From Trust $2,716.71
Balance Due $720.50
This is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP
Bamy M. Polisuk
BVMPhe
E&0OE
FAConvey\Docsi3739-062 miace? doc

Garfinkla | Bldsrman LLP
Dynamic Funds Tawer, Sulte 801, 1 Adelalde Street East, Toranto, ON MSC 2ve HST # R119425791

Tal | 416.889 1234 Pursuant to the Salicitors Act, interest at the rate of 1,.3% will be chergaed on ovardue accounts
Fax| 416.869.0547 www.garfinkle.com Whan remining pleese enclese the dupiicate copy of this account.




JE

671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Oniario Inc.
¢/o George T. Snowdon

Barister and Solicitor

195 County Court Boulevard, Suite 301
Brampton, Ontario

L6W 4P7

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Our File # 1739062

Re: Romspen Investment Corporation morigage loan to 671162 Canada Inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc,

Ga]’ﬁnkle | Biderman In Accountwith 671162 Canada Inc. et al.

August 16, 2013

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaction: to receiving instructions from the lender; to
performing sub-searches of title and reviewing same; to disbursement of funds re July 24 and August 7, 2013 advances; to
dealing with title issues re construction liens; to reporting to the lender; and to matters necessary and incidental thereto:

*Denotes tax exemption.
OUR FEE HEREIN $2,200.00
HE.T.x13% $286.00
DISBURSEMENTS:
Courier Charge $26.91
Teranet Searches £923.00
Sheriff Fees & Cerlificates $560.00
Client Other Expense - Incoming Wire Charge* $20.00
Long Distance & Fax $4.74
Xerox $0.50
$1,535.15
HS.T.x13% $196.97
Total Fees $2,200.00
Total Disbursements @? '_") $1,535.15
Total H.S.T. % §482.97
Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T. % $4,218.12
Transferred From Trust $2,000.00
Balance Due : $2,218.12
This is our Account Hereln
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP
Bamry M. Polisuk
BMPfom
E &0E
F\Convey\Docsi3739-062 maced.doc
Garfinkle | Biderman LLP N -
Dynamic Funds Towar, Sulta B0, 1 Adelaide Sireat East. Toronto, ON MSC 2ve HST # R119425791
Tel | 416.869.1234 Pursuant to the Soilciters Act, interest at the rate of1.3 % will be charged on overdue sccounts

Fax| 416.869.0547 www.garfinkie.com When ramitting please enciose the duplicate copy of this account.




Garfinkle | Biderman InAccoumwith 671162 Canada Inc. et al,

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS Our File # 3739.062

671162 Canada inc. & 1794247 Ontario Inc.
c/o George T. Snowdon

Bamister and Solicitor

195 County Court Boulevard, Suite 301

Brampton, Ontario
LeW 4P7

October 29, 2013

Re: Romspen [nvestment Corporation mortgage loan fo 671162 Canada Inc. & 1784247 Ontario Inc.

TO OUR FEE for all services rendered with the above-mentioned loan transaction: to receiving instructions from the lender; to
performing sub-searches of fitle and reviewing same; to disbursement of funds re September 12 and Oclober 16, 2013 advances;
to dealing with fitle issues re construction liens; to reporting to the lender: and fo matters necessary and incidental thereto:
*Denotes tax exemption.

OUR FEE HEREIN $1,000.00
HS.T. x13% $130.00
DISBURSEMENTS:
Courier Charge $45.24
Real Estate Clearances $261.00
Teranet Searches $618.00
Sheriff Fees & Certificates $280.00
Client Other Expense ~ Incoming Wire Charge* $35.00
Long Distance & Fax $3.85
Xerox $0.25
$1,243.34
H.S.T. $1,208.34 x 13% $157.08

Total Fees $1,000.00
Total Disbursements $1,243.34

Total HS.T. @(%k $ 287.08

Total Fees, Disbursements and H.S.T. $2,530.42

Transferred From Trust $2,345.70
Balance Due $184.72
This Is our Account Herein
GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP
Bany M. Palisuk

BMP/om
E.80E
FiConvey\Docsi3739-062.macc4.doc

Garfinkle | Biderman LLP

Dynamic Funds Tower, Suita 801, 1 Adalaide Street East, Toronto, ON M5C 2VS HST # R119425791

Ta! | 416.869 1234 Pursuant to the Sclicitors Act, Interest at the rate cf 3 % will be charged on overdun accounty
Fax| 416.869.0547 www.garfinklie.com When ramitting pisase enclose the duplicate copy of this account.




David P. Preger

From: David P. Preger

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 6:50 PM

To: ‘Jeffrey Kaufman'; Zoran Cocov

Cc: arkadi@bouchelevlaw.com; brosen@rosengoldberg.com; Lisa S. Corne; Eric Golden;
Blake Cassidy; Mary Gianfriddo; Christina E. Corrente

Subject: RE: In the Matter of the Receivership of the Assets of 6711162 Ontario Inc. et al.

Attachments: TORONTO-#1100167-v1-Replacment_Letter_of_Credit_to_Town_of Midland.PDF

Jeff and Zoran,

In Romspen to Jeff’s email below and Zoran’s email of November 14, 2015, Romspen received $500,000 from Laurentian
on February 22, 2013 in connection with the return of the letter credit from the Town of Midland to

Laurentian. Romspen had replace that letter of credit with a fresh letter of credit to the Town of Midland, which it did
through National Bank on February 11, 2013. See evidence attached.

Internally, Romspen accounted for this by reducing the balance in facility no. 8110 by $500,000 and opening a separate
loan of $500,000 as facility no. 81101. The overall indebtedness did not change.

From: Jeffrey Kaufman [mailto:jeffkaufmanlaw@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3:03 PM

To: David P. Preger

Cc: Zoran Cocov; arkadi@bouchelevlaw.com; brosen@rasengoldberg.com; Lisa S. Corne; Eric Golden; Blake Cassidy;
Mary Gianfriddo; Christina E. Corrente

Subject: Re: In the Matter of the Receivership of the Assets of 6711162 Ontario Inc. et al.

Thanks David,
If you are still disputing the bond payment issue, can you please forward ASAP the documentation surrounding
the further bond obtained after the Laurentian pay down.

On Wednesday, 18 November 2015, David P. Preger <DPreger(@dickinson-wright.com> wrote:
Zoran,

I 'am now attaching copies of the accounts of Garfinkle Biderman LLP in connection with the loan facility and
the advances made.

David P. Preger Partner

Dickinson Wright LLP
199 Bay Street

Suite 2200

Commerce Court West
Toronto ON MS5L 1G4



Phone 416-646-4606
Fax 416-865-1398
Email DPreger@dickinsonwright.com

Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s), are confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified
that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message and
any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately
by return e-mail and delete this message and any attachments from your system.

Information confidentielle : Le présent message, ainsi que tout fichier qui y est joint, est envoyé a l'intention
exclusive de son ou de ses destinataires; il est de nature confidentielle et peut constituer une information
privilégice. Nous avertissons toute personne autre que le destinataire prévu que l'examen, la retransmission,
I'impression, la copie, la distribution ou toute autre utilisation de ce message et de tout fichier qui y est joint est
strictement interdit. Si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement l'expéditeur par
retour de courriel et supprimer ce message et tout document joint de votre systéme.

This email and any files iransmitted with it may contain privileged or confidential information. Use, disclosure, copying or distribution of this message by anyone other than the
intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email and destroy all copics of this message in your possession,
custody or centrol



g

BANQUE NATIONALE
DU CANADA

Guttee A 514

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION Issued on: February 11, 2013
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA In the amount of: CAD $500,000.00
International Trade, Toronto Centre

130 King Street West, 4th Floor-Podium

Toronte, Ontaric L4R 1J9

ISSUED TO:

The Corporation of the Town of Midland
575 Dominion Avenue

Midiand (Ontario) L4R 1R2

(hereinafter called the *'‘'Municipality'")

APPLICANT:

HOGEL LOFTS LTD.

67 Groveland Crescent
Brampton, Ontario LéS 1Ll

And

MARINA PARK RESORT INC.

100 Regent Street

Richmond Hill (Ontaric) L4C 9N7
(hereinafter called the '‘Developer'’')

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE YOU TO DRAW ON THE NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
for the account of HUGEL LOFTS LTD / MARINA PARK RESORT INC. UP
TO AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT Qf Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and
00/100 (CAD 5500,000.00) available on demand.

PURSUANT TO THE REQUEST OF our customer: HUGEL LOFTS LTD / MARINA
PARK RESORT INC. we NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA hereby establish and
give you an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit in your favour
in the above amount which may be drawn on by you at any time and
from time to time, upon written demand for payment made upon us

- by you which demand we shall honour without enquiring whether you

have the right as between yourself and the said customer to make
such demand, and without recognizing any claim of our said
customer, or objection by it to payment by us.

DEMAND shall be by way of Letter signed by the Treasurer of the
Municipality under the corporate seal attached to which shall be
the original Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit.

Presentation shall be made to the bank at: NATIONAL BANK OF
CANADA, International Trade - Toronto Centre at 150 King Street
West, 4th Floor-Podium, Toronto, Ontario, MSX 1J9, Att. Yin-Yin
Yuan.

NATIONAL BANK Commeroe intemationsd / intsmations) Tracls Swift ~ BNDCCAMMINT
800, rue Da La Gauchetibre Cuast, 5* étage 1
OF CANADA HIB 4.3 £ 514 394-8400 / 1 800 269-1350
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800, rua De La Gauchetibre Quest, 5 dtage & 5143945400 / 1 800 260-1350

m %Nousumoums oﬂgnamamx Commares Imemational / tntemational Trade Swift — BNOCCAMMINT
Montréal, Quibec Canada H3B 4L3 B 514 354-8443

THE IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT we understand relates to
those Municipal services and financial obligations set out in an
Agreement between the customer and the Municipality and referred
to as "The Marina Park Condominium project at 151 Marina Park
Avenue and more particularly described in Document Number
SC541705 registered in the Registry Office at Barrie on May 8,
2007

THE AMOUNT of this Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit may be
reduced from time to time as advised by notice in writing to the
undersigned by the Treasurer of the Corporation of the Town of
Midland.

THIS IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT will continue in force
for a period of one year to october 31, 2013, but shall be
subject to the condition hereinafter set forth.

IT IS A CONDITION of this Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
that it shall be deemed to be automatically extended without
amendment, from year to year from the present or any future
expiration date hereof, unless at least 30 days prior to the
present or any future expiration date, we notify you in writing
by registered mail or by special courier that we elect not to
consider this Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit to be
renewable for any additional period.

This Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit is issued subject to
the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (1993

Revision) being ICC Publication UCP600 and engages us in
accordance with the terms thereof,

DATED at Montréal the 1lth day of February, 2013.

NATIO BANK OF CANADA By:

Clauvdid\Cordova Ronny Favel

Technical Advisor Technical Advisor
Letters of guarantee Letters of guarantee
{514) 394-6094 (514) 394-5000 ext.2797
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LAURENTIAN
BANIK

Romspen Investment Corporation
Attn: Genla lonova

162 Cumberland Street, Suite 300
Toronto, ON M5R 3NS5

February 22, 2013

RE: LETTER OF CREDIT LOAN NO: 1436880.C
LETTER OF CREDIT NO. $600524
BORROWER: Hugel Lofts Limited

Please find enclosed a cheque in the amount of $500,000.00 issued payabie to Romspen
Investment Corporation as per agreement on file regarding this Letter of Credit Cancellation.

If you have any questions please contact us.

Yours truly

LAURENTIAN BANK OF CANADA

>,

Susan Glass
Coordinator, Administration
Real Estate Financing

130 Adelalde Street Wesi, Suite 300, Toronto, ON M5H 3P5
Telephone: (416) 885-5712 - FAX: (416) 865-5904



LAURENTIAN INDEMNITY FOR LETTER OF
BANK GUARANTEE/STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

A (Loan No. 1436880.1)

TO: LAURENTIAN BANK OF CANADA (the “Bank“)
130 Adelaide Streot West, Sulte 300, Toronto, Ontarle  Brnch

IN CONSIDERATION OF the Bank giving or continuing to pive & Guaraniea/indemnity/Bond/Standby Latter of Grodit
to ({tha "Banaficiary”) substantially In tha
form attached (the "Guarantes”, which exprasaion shall Inciude any extension or mod#ication tharsto, whather or not
any such extenston or modification Is made at the raquest or with the consent of the undemigned), the undersignad
(tha "Indemniior) HUGEL LOFTSLTD.

<123 Weat Drlve, Brampton, Ontaglo LET 2J6
AND IRREVOCABLY AGREE(S) AS FOLLOWS;

—_— o
HEREBY UNCONDITIONALLY

1. TO INDEMNIFY and save harmiesa the Bank against and from all loss, coals, damages and
axpensas (Incliding without Emitation legal expensas on a solicitor and client basls) which the Bank may sustaln,
Incur, or ba or bacoms Itabis for by rezsen of or arising from of In erty way connected with the Guarantee,

2 TQ PAY 1o the Bank forthwith on demand afl moneys and Habilities whalsoaver which may from
l.ImotoﬁmebednlmedotdmandoﬁfmmIhaBlnkmwhichmeslnkahalpayorbomllab!ebpayorsuslaln.
Incur, or ba or become liable for by reason of o arising from or In any way connectsd with the Guarantee.

3 o long 8 the Guatnisn Is in force and untl it Is returned to the Bank, the Indemnitor shall pay the
Bank a commission at the rate of 1,78% _____ par cent per annum on the Bank's meximum contingent Habiity
undar the Guarantee, such commission to be payable sanually  In sdvance of the dale of lssue of the
Guamntse andatintarvislsof 12 montha folowing such dats, based on the sald liabiiity under the
Guarantase on n.n': dats of payment of commission. Tha commisaion shall ba non-refundable and shall not be subject
to apportionme

4, Tha Bank ls hareby Irrevocably authorized and empowared by the Indemnitar, without making prior
damand, to dabit the accounta of the Indemnitor with any monays from time to time payable undsr this Indemnity and,
In the evant of a deblt balance, 1o charge Interest on such maneys o the dats of repayment (notwithatanding any
demand or any judgment cbiained by the Bank of any other matier whatsoaver) ot a rate of 2.00%  per
centum par annum above tha Bank's Prime Lending Rate, or at such highsr rats as may from time to tima ba peyabls
on such account, upon such days and upon such terms aa the Bank may from time 1o tima determine,

5. The Bank ks hereby further imovocably authorized and empowsred by the Indemnlior (o pay
Immadiately any amounts demanded from the Bank or which the Bank from iime to tima bacomes fable to pay under
or by reason of tha Guarantse without any notica to or consent of the Indemnior and without being under any duty to
Inquire whether any claims or demands on tha Bank have been properly made, notwithstanding that tha validity of
any such claim or demand or the amount thereof shali be In dispute. The Indamntitor hereby agress to accept any
claim or damand on the Bank as conclusive evidence that the Bank was Hable to pay end any payment made
porsuant to such damand which purports to be In sccordance with the Guarantes es binding upon the Indemnitor,
Any step takan by the Bank or any faliure by tha Bank to take any step undar or In connaciion with the Guarantes
(aven if the same shall constituta groas negfigence) shal, if In good faith and regardiess of whather it may constiute
gross nagligence, be binding on the Indemnitor and shall not placa the Bank undar any llabiiy to tha Indsmnitor,

8. The Bank may at any time without notice to or consent of tha Indamnlior extend, modiy or
temminate the Guarantee or reduca tha Bank's [iability thaseunder,

7. The Bank shall have a security interest In and a Gen on, and shall be entilled to retain as security
for the Hablittes of the Indemnior hereundar, any chaques, drafts, bills, notes or nagotiabla or non-negotiable
Instruments and any stocks, shares or merketabla or other sscurities and proparty of all kinds of the Indemnitor from
time to tine held by the Bank, whather for safe custody or otherwise. In addition, the Indemnitor hereby agreas to
praviie upon the Bank's demand at any tme cash coilateral and/or other forms of acceptabls security sufficlent to
fully secure the Bank's contingant llabiity under the Guarantee.

8. The Bank may at any time and from tme to tims and without notice to or any consent or
concumence by tha Indemnitor make any settlament, extension, renewal or varation In terms of the Guarantes or in
the payment of amounts thereunder, or take or surrender any security, and no such thing done by the Bank or any
carslessness or neglact by the Bank in perfecting, praserving or asseriing s rights or any cthar thing whatsoever,
inciuding, without in any way limiting the generality of the foregolng, the loss by operation of law of any right of ths
Bank against the Baneficlary or the losa or destruction of any security, shall In any way releasa or diminish tha
. Indemnitor's Eabiity hereundar 5o long as the Bank has not been reimbursed for all such losses, demages, costs,
charges and expenass as aforesald.

9. This Indemnity shall be In addition to and not In substilution for any olher guarantees, instruments
or other sacurities which tha Bank may now or hersaftar hold and the Bank shall ba under no chiigation to marshal n
favour of tha Indemnitor any other guarantees, instruments or other sacuriies or any monles or other zasats which
the Bank may be entitied to recelve or may have a ¢lalm upon. This Indamnity shaill nol operata as a merger of any
almpis contract debt or In any way suspend ths fdfiment of, or prejudice o affect any of the rights, remediss and
powers of the Bank or any securitias held by tha Bank for the fulfiment thereof,

10, A demand shall, without prejudice to any cther effective mode of making the same, be deemad to
hava been sulficlently made hereundar on the Indemnitor If sarvad on the indemnitor or his personal representstives
personally (or, In the casa of a corporation, on any one of the Directors or on the Sacratary tharsof perscnally), or left
or sant by mall to the Indemnitor o¢ his parsana) representatives at hla or thelr usua! or last known place of abode or
business {or, &t the option of the Bank In the case of a corporation, gt its registerad office), and shall be assumed to
hava reached the addressea within 24 hours of maling, and in proving such service it shall be sufficient o prove that
the demand was properly addressed and maled. In the case of tha death of the Indsmaitor, and until recelpt by the
Bank of natic [n writing of the grant of Probate of the Wil or Latiers of Administmtion of the Estatn of the deceased,
any demand sent by mall, as aforesald, addressed to the deceasad or to his personal raprasantatives at the tsual or
last known placa of aboda or businesa of the deceased shall for ail purpcses ba deemed & sufficlent demand by tha
Bank to the deceased and his personat reprasentatives and shali ba as sffectual as H the deceased were stil fving.
e WS St e s e |
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1. Vihera Gits Indemnity is signed by mara than ona person tha axpresaion the "1 shall be
mnmmdurufmimtneam:ud:pmmhdmduuyardhnllmepummlucﬂnly.andmul of the
Indemnﬁnrhumhhjdnlmduvml,upﬁmlmdmlnmw. Nonm of the Indemmitor shili be od to any
ﬂghuorram.diu.laaaluraqullah&e.o?uumtyunwdﬂnlmbhdnm.owqmwlm any olter
of tha [ndemnitor. Eamﬁmlnqmmmmmbwbobomdtymmdmﬂy
anyommmowuuIntlndadtotlgnortobabwndbyﬂunpmammwmldoaoorbea aky bound
hereby, and notwithstanding thet this Indemntly may be invatid or unenforceable agalnst any one or
Indemniior, whethar or not the deficlency Is known to the Bank, The Bank shall ba at ilberty to any one or
mnmn!hlndumlhrmwundm.bmmmdm“umuwhommawbmm
grant time or other Indulgance io, or make othar aangements wih, any ona or more of the Indam
prejudicing or affecting the Bank's dights, powsm amd remedies against any others of tha Indemnitor,

12, The Indemnritor agrees that his Bablity to tha Bani shall remaln outstandirg unlf the o
Mummmmmmdmeumwmammummmm avent thet
thaGumnhohubmdeltrbyadorlmnr!fmndnnmmahhfummmastm. unth the

lammdmmummm.mm-mmmmuwnmnwnfuu arislng
hm:n,c)mpﬂuhmdaudanullaﬁwofﬂncumnmuormcdahofucalptoﬂhuaidanmmem tha case
may ba).

13, This Indemnity shall bs governed by snd construsd in all respects In accordance withithe laws of
the provinea where the branch of the Bank notod above is situale.

14, The Indemnitor hereby Imavocsably submits to the ron-exclusive Jurisdiction of the of the

province whera fhe branch of tha Bank noted above is sibzate, but it shall be open to the Bank 1o
Indemnity in the courts of any othar competunt jurisdiction.

15. Any provision of this Indamnlty which Is nvatid or unenforcazble under the laws of any jurisdiction
In which this Indemnlty Is sought to be enforcad shalf, as to such |urisdiction and to the extent such s Irrvalid
or unenforcaable, be deemett savirable and shall not affect any cther provision of thia indemnity, :

18, Words Imposting- the singular numbar only Inciuda the plural and vies versa and Importing
genter shall Inchrde all genders and worda Importing persoas Include individuals, partnarships, comporatons, trusts,
unincorporated assoclations, [oint ventures, govemmental agencias and othar entities,

17. Tima is of the easance of this Agresmant.

18. *Primé Leohding Rate™ means the annual rats of interest which the Bank establishas quotes
from time to fime as tha reference rats of intarest to detamine interest rates It will charge at such time for varable
rate commarcial loans in Camadian dolldrs {0 its customers In Canada and to which It may refar as its rate” of
“prime lending fats”; upon any change In the Prime Landing Rats, tha rals of Intarmat hereunder ined with
:n!ar’annntoﬂdemeMmﬂathMWammwmmlmmdw to the
ndemnitor,

19. This Indemnity shail not ba affectad by the death or [oss or diminution of capacity of the! Indamnitor
orlnyolﬁmnorbyanydmmelnﬂnmembmhbuwulmmnm.trapammlp.ﬂwnuuh death or
retirement of one or more partnem or the intreduction of one or more other parinars of otherwise, .

20, Thhlﬂdunnhynndaﬂhpmhhmhmhhaﬂmumtoﬂwbmeﬂuf,andbebm upon, the
parties hereio, thelr respeciive halrs, exacutars, administrators, other personal or legal representatives,

and assigns and svary reference hereln to # party hareto shall extand to and Include such parly’s helrs] axecutors,
administrators, cther personal of legal reprasantstives, successors and assigns, as If spaciically named.

SIGNED, SBEALED AND DELIVERED this _/ zf& day of June, 2012

HUGELLOFISLTD.
Per; / 7

Zon}ﬁcoaw « Presidant
Thave autherity to bind the Corporation




David P. Preger

From: David P. Preger

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2015 1:08 PM

To: Zoran Cocov

Cc: ‘arkadi@bouchelevlaw.com’; Jeffrey Kaufman'’; ‘brosen@rosengoldberg.com’; Lisa S.
Corne; 'Eric Golden'; 'Blake Cassidy'; 'Mary Gianfriddo"; Christina E. Corrente

Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of the Assets of 6711162 Ontario Inc. et al.

Attachments: TORONTO-#1100186-v1-Commitment.PDF; TORONTO-#1100187-v1-

First_Supplement.PDF; TORONTO-#1100188-v1-Second_Supplement.PDF; TORONTO-#
1046595-v1-Omnibus_Order.PDF

Zoran,
| believe that what follows should now be a complete answer to your email of November 14, 2015,
1 Garfinkle Biderman'’s trust records were provided to you by email on November 18, 2015,

2. Romspen’s commitment letter of July 18, 2011 {copy attached) provides in section 10 for an initial fee of $40,000
and an additional 2% to be charged as funds are drawn. The initial advance was $3,850,000. $40,000 plus 2% of
$3,850,000 is $117,000.

3. The details surrounding Romspen's receipt of $500,000 from Laurentian in connection with the release of the
letter of credit and the replacement thereof by Romspen with a fresh letter of credit to the Town of Midland from
National Bank were provided to you by email on November 18, 2015. You will note that Romspen posted the National
Bank letter of credit with the Town on February 11, 2013 even though it did not receive $500,000 from Laurentian until
February 22, 2013. Notwithstanding a gap of 11 days, Romspen did not charge interest on $500,000 until February 22,
2013, thereby saving the debtors $1,582.24 (per diem interest of $143.84 on $500,000 @ 10.5% pa).

4. The first supplement to the commitment dated June 12, 2012 {copy attached) in section 1 (f) provides for an
administration fee of $1,000, a lender's advance fee of $1,000 and a $17,000 lender's fee. Garfinkle Biderman’s
accounts were provided to you by email on November 17, 2015. The firm’s June 27, 2012 account related to the fourth
draw. In the first supplement to the commitment dated June 12, 2012, the lender’s basic legal fee was estimated to be
$1,500. In fact the fee charged exclusive of disbursements and HST was $2,500. The total amount charged inclusive of
fees, disbursements and HST was 54,371.43. We note that legal services rendered were not limited to facilitating a
further draw under the loan but involved securing 2 further parcels of land, namely 54 Laguna Drive, in Brechin, and
5638 Willison Side Road, in Ramara, to facilitate a purchase of property rather than construction of the Midland
condominium project. With respect to the lender’s fee of $3,806.01, the fee was calculated on the basis of the general
provision in section 10 of the commitment letter of July 18, 2011, for a 2% charge as funds are drawn, which fee
provision was not deleted by section 1 {f) of the first supplement to the commitment dated June 12, 2012. The 2% fee
of $3,806.01 was chargeable on the lender’s teranet charge of $196.92, the interest accrued and paid of $181,297.48
and the $5,000 estimate payable to Garfinkle Biderman. The foregoing amounts were advanced under the loan facility
and added to principal as opposed to actually paid by the debtors at the time of the advance. The correct amount
chargeable should have been $3,729.89. In error, Romspen charged $3,806.01. The over-charge of $76.12 is offset by
the under-charge of $1,582.24 in relation to the replaced letter of credit.

5. The second supplement to the commitment dated August 15, 2012 (copy attached) in section 1 (h) provides for a
lender’s fee of $275,000, an administration fee of $1,000, a lender’s advance fee of $500 and a construction lender’s
advance fee of $1,000/advance.



6. This question is unclear. Please specify any concerns that have not been addressed.

7. In accordance with the Order of Justice Conway dated June 8, 2015 (copy attached), the Receiver is holding
$249,515.38 in respect of statutory holdbacks under the Construction Lien Act (Ontario). As a term of its discharge, the
Receiver will be seeking an Order to pay these funds into Court. The lien actions can then be dealt with between the lien
claimants and Hugel Lofts Ltd. in the ordinary course.



T,

ROMSPENNg

Our Flie: 8110
July 18, 2011

- Mr. Zoran Cocov

Mr. Altaf Scorty
- 12 Regentview Drive
Brampton, Ontario
L8G'3Z2

Deaf Sirs:
Re:  $16,000,000 first mortgage financing

Development Lands located on Rama Road and Hopkins Bay Road, Township of
Ramara

We are pleased to inform you thal, on the basls of the Information ang the documents supplied by
you, Romspen Investment Corporation as Trustee (the "Lender”) hereby submits to you this offer of
Mortgage Financing ("Commitment®) In connection with the property above mentioned and more fully
described in Section 4 below. .

. This Commitment must be accepted by the Borrower and received by the Lender, together
with the Standby Deposit as hereinafter set out, no later than five business days from the date

set out above, falling which this Commitment shall becoms null and vold  without further
notice, '

1. BORROWER(S)

67111682 _Canada Inc., 1794247 Ontaro-Inc.,-(the "Borrawer) who-represenis itself to be the

legal and beneficial owners of all property and assefs comprising the security required
pursuant herato.

2.  COVENANTOR(S)
Zoran Cocov and Altaf Soorly (the "Covenanfor”).

The Covenantor, jointly and severally with the Borrower, covenant and agres fo satisfy all
lerms, conditions and requirements herein contained and each of the Bomower and
Covenantor acknowledge and agree that their obligations ' hereunder, including, without

limitation, the obligations to repay the Loan, shall constitute primary obligations and shall be
joint and several, _

17



4,

.‘\...- 5 %

APEROVED LOAN AMOUNT,

The pproved I6an amouritis Sixtesn Millon Dolars (§16,000,000) (o)

The Loan shall be funded- by way of advances, the amant(s) and timing of such advance(s)
to be iy the absolirte discretion of Lender. .

E.‘ggé"erg'w
Prbper& 1
Municipal Address:
Legal Description;

Registered owner:
Use of the Property:
Parmitted
Encumbrances:

Properly 2
Municipal Address:

 Legal Description:

Registered Owner:
Use of the Property:
Pemitted

Encumbrancas:

Property 3
Municipal Address:

5761-5819 Rama Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario

PT LT 2 CON BF RAMA; PT LT 3 CON BF RAMA; PT LT 4 CON BF
RAMA AS IN RO1403266; S/T RO889231, RO708388 RAMARA {PIN

- 74018-0017) , -

PT LT 3 CON BF RAMA PT 1 51R5588; RAMARA (FIN 740-18-0018) °
Baing certaln parcels of land.comprised In total of approximalely 63,27

acreés, together with all Improvements located on sald real property.
6711162 Canada inc. |

Commercial development land. The Property shall at all imes be used
for this and no other purpose.

Nene

4243 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario

PTLT 3 CON BF RAMA PT 8, 40R645; RAMARA (PIN 58696-00121),
having @n area of approximately 11.40 acres, together with all
improvements located on said real property.

1794247 Ontario Inc.

Commercialiresidential development land. The Properly shall at al
times be used for this and no other purpose.

None

4285 Hopkins Bay Road, Township of Ramara, Ontario

Inﬂials.....: .... -2 . -

Initials.......... -
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3

Legal Description:  PT LT:3 CON BF RAMA, PTS 2 TO 7 INCL.. PL 51R30563, S/T

MINERAL: RIGHTS ‘AS’IN' RAM174592, TW :ROW:OVER PT 2:PL -

INLT518214; ST ROW OVER PTS 8 & 7 51R30563 AS IN SC286231;

RAMARA (PIN 58886-0207), having an_area of approximately 1.01

acres, together with all improvements located on sald real property.
Reglstared Owner: 1794247 Ontario Inc.

Use of the Property: Waterfront cottage, The Property shall at all times be used for this and
. no other purpose,

Permitted
Encumbrances: None

Borrower represented cumulstive value of Properly 1, 2 and 3: $27,100,000
Property 4 .
Munlclpél Address:  4271-4275 Hopking Bay Road, Tovmshlpl of Ramara, Ortario

Legal Description:  To be advised
A certaln parcel of land having an area of approximately 1 acre,
together with all Improvements located on sakl real property
(collectively the "Property”).

Registered Owner:  To be advised.

Uss of the Property: - Waterfront house, The Proparty shall at ail fimes be used for this and
no other purpose.

Borrower represented
Value of the Propsrty: $1,000,000

Permitted
Encumbrances: First mortgage In favour of Toronto-Dominlon Bank having an

outstanding principal amount not greater than $570,000, the mortgage
fo be In good standing :

Property 1, Property 2, Property 3, and Property 4 are sometimes collectively referred to as
the *Properiy™. '

FIRST ADVANC

The first advance shall take place on or about July 27, 2011 ("First Advance Date").

------------

Initials.,....... .
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7.

INTEREST RATE

- The Interest rate for the financing will be ten and one-half (10.50%) percent per annum,
* calculated and compounded monthly on the amounts advanced from time fo time from the

date of each advance of funds, as well after as before malurity, default or judgment.”
Where the First Advanca Dats Is mora then sixty (60). days.from. tie dte of exscution

heradf, and.the loan is not fully advancad by the sald First Advdnce Date, we may increase

gty 1=+ 5 oA

the interast rate by the amount of any Increass in:Royal. Bank of Canada Prime Rate (as

definad in Section/14.4) that gccurs between the date’ of execufion hereof and the date’ that

is ten (10) days prior to the actual:date that the, Charge is fully sdvariced.
=N M K 4

The term for the financing shall be two (2) yéars commencing from the Intsrest Adjustment
Date (the "Loan Term"). The date on which the Loan Term expifes is.sometimes referred fo
hersin as the "Loan Maturity Date". The Loan shall not be repald prior to the Loan Maturfly
Date, unless a prepayment privilage is' provided herein. ;

Interest Adjustment Date is to be set on the 1st or the 15th of the month following the first
advance of funds under the morlgage.

E OF FU

To provide mortgage financing for general corporete purposes (approximately $3,500,000), o
retire existing mortgage indebtedness on Properties 2 and 3 (approximately $500,000), o pay
fees and transaction costs, to set up an interest reserve, and up to $10,000,000 for the
acquisition of additional real property, to be secured by mortgage(s) and other securiiy
salisfactory to Lender in its sole discretion,

The Borrower represents and warmants that no portion of the Loan will be used for the supply
of any services or for any erection, Installation, addition, removal, construction, renovation,
alteration, or repair to the Property or to any bullding, structire or works thereon. In the event
that a claim for lien Is subsequently made under the Construction Lien Act, and not vacated
within-15-days-the-Lender may, in addition to any olfier rémedy avallable fo it end In Its
unfetiered discretion, accelerate the maturity date of the Loan upon a 10 day notice to the
Borrower.

SECURITY

The following security for the Léan shall be granted In favour of the Lender, in form and

contsnt satisfactory to the Lender and lis legal counsel (hereinafter collectively referred to as

the "Sacurity™): . :

91  afirst ranking morigage and charge on Properties 1, 2, and 3, and a second ranking
morigage and charge on Property 4, in the amount of Sixtesn Million Doliars
($16,000,000) charging the Property:;

9.2 a generl assignment of all present and future rents, equivalent in ranking to the
morigages described In Section 9.1, pursuant to leases and offers to leasa (such offers

------------
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- 93

94

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

-eatly fefmination-of: any.of the:leases-and

 allincome and. atcoil

[

[
ey

Wi all-srarics:Indeimilies  covering: tis"said rents-aid, of i

‘ erty including, all procesds racsivable:from
: leases-and-allother: benefits: and’ advantéges to be
derived therefrom. The: Lendér may.in:addiion, in its absolita dicietion, reqire
attornment and/or attorfitent and subiordination, agresiments;to be,entered into by,the
tenants of any of tié-léases. Any security Interest grantad by e ténant in favour. of the
Borrower shill bé assigned and transferred to-anid-In favour-of the Lender under the
terms of tfie @ssignmerit of leases. and rentals granted to the Lender;

Property: iogéther, with.all-i ]
lncorms and'accounts,derived from tha

Spacii assighimants of al lsisss for ténepts édupying of {6 ocoupy more than 5% of

rentable area. or.gaherating more: than' 5% of \ofal; rétal reveriue,. and of all rents

2Ot R P -

payable inder: such

Jaises, of Bll Insurance: indemnities; covering the sald rents and of
e and atcolints, derlvad therefrom; incliiding all procseds'fecalved from éarly
termination of such leases, togéilier with teriant sckriowlédgemenis for such tenants In
the formn. set. forth I’ Schadule.*F hisrefo and,’if i

ISt : f fequired by thé*L'ender, atiommient
and/or attornment énd subordination agreementsin respect thereof, ‘The Lerider shall

- be entitied to register, he specific assignments of such lsasas and to require.rofices of

each such leass to ba reglstersd against title'to the Property by the-Borrower in such
order as requestedby the Lender; such assignments to be _eﬁurvalént._in ranking to the

morigages described in'Section 9.1;

Genaeral Security Agresments, equivalent in ranking to the morigages described in
Section 9.1, charging all of the personal.and real property of the Borrower and
Covenantor Including; without liiitation; goods, chattel paper, documents, accounts,
intangibles, securities;* monles; Books. and records and all replacements * of,
substitutions for and- Increases, addilions. and accessories to thie foregoing and
proceeds thereof, present and future;. .~ " :

a spacific ésslgnmant of all the Borrower’s right, title and Interest In, to and under afl
material coniracts affecting or with respect to the Property, as required by the Lender,
with all necessary consents of the other parties thereto;

acknowledgment-of-the-status and-tarms-of any contracts affecting or with respect to
the Property Including, without limitation, any pertaining fo ownership, insurance,
shared faclities, passageway agreements or other simliar matters [if known should
spaclly agreements here] specifically, but without Imitation, confirming the good
standing of such contracts and the rights of the Lender under its securily;

if the Properly Is a condominium, a specific assignment .pf all of the Borrower's ﬂght.‘
title and Interest in and to all purchase agreements, sales proceeds and purchaser
deposits. In addition all condominium assoclation voting rights shall be agsigned to the

Lender, or its nominse;

i any charge Is to be reglstered with the Lender’s prior written consent on title to the
Property In subordinate priority to the Lender's security in favour of any party related to
the Borrower or any beneficial owner within the definition of “Related Party" pursuant

to the Income Tax Act (Canada) such subordinate chargee shail provide to the Lender

lyre{erradto gsihe "leases"tandrﬁ_é 4
includaioffer:to lease).affecting’the
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10.

6

a Subordiniation, and Standstill Agreement in the form as set out in Schedule *N*
attached heréto; :

9.9  an unconditional, joint and several covenant by the Covenantor as principal debtor ang
not as suraty for the performance of.all obligations of the Borrower with respact fo thie
Loan, it being understood that the Lender shall not be obliged to proceed against the

Borrower or to enforce or exbiaust any security before enforcing the guarantes;

9.10 assignment of all Instirance policies with respect fo the Proparty and all proceeds and

benefits therefrom in favour of the Lender;

9.11  assignment, postponement aiid subiordination by the réspective shareholders of alf
corporate Borrowsrs and’Covenantors, In favour of the Lender; of any and all lgans,
Indebtednogs, distributioris ‘of income and/or capltal owing.or duse to them from fime to
time by the réspective corporats Bomowers and/or Covenantors;

912 a pladgs of all Issuéd shares and any other options or sacurities or that have share
conversion privilages of the Borrower(s); and

9.13 édch further 'an'd other security as ‘legal counsel for the Lender may reasonably

requlra,

TRANSACTION FEES AND RELATED COSTS
Administration Fee: $ 4,000
Lender's Fee: $320,000*
Insurance Risk Management Fee: $ 1,200
Lender's'Advance Fee (per advancs) $ 1,000
Lender’s Basic Legal Fee (estimated): $ 15,000
Plus aiditional legal fees for subsequent advances*

Total Fees"; ' $341,200*

* Plus disbursements and taxes, if applicable,
** Initial fee of $40,000 and an additional 2% to be charged as funds are drawn.

In addition to the aforementioned, the Borrower agrees to pay all costs, fees and expenses
In connection with the transaction contemplated by this Commitment, including, without
limitation: .

10.1  engineering, environmental assessment, appraisal, credit information, Inspection,
architectural, project monitoring, cost consultancy, survey and any and all other
professional and advisory costs as may be reasonably required by the Lender;

10.2  régistration, recording and filing fees, taxes and the like with regard to all documents
required by the Lender’s solicitors to be registered, recorded or filed,

Such fees and costs may, at the option of the Lender, be deduciad from ény advance of the
Loan. ]
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12.

STANDBY DEPOSIY
in 'cbriélderation}o_'f the Issuance'of this Compiltment and In recognition: of the, considerable

effort thet the Lender must immedlataly uridartaks In order to make funds svallabla for cloging,
the Borrowsr agress to sibmit fo the Lender, together with this exgcutsd Commitment, asum
of Thirty Thousand. Dollars ($30,000) (‘Standby. Deposit’), by way.of a cerlified chaque
payabie to the. Lender. The Lender hereby acknowledges receipt of Fiftsen Thousand Dollars
($15,000) as part of the Standby Dapostt. & -

Standby Deposit shall bear no interest while in the possession of tha Lender. Save as
otherwisa provided for hereln, such Standby Deposit shall be credited to the Borrower at the
time of the first advance of the Loan. '

ADVANCES AND GONDITIO CEDENT
121 General

12.1.1 Sublect to the other terms and condilions set forth In this Commitment; the
Lender shall disburse the proceeds of the Loan to or on behalf of the Bomower in
the amounts and as specified In Section'3 herein. '

freshold titie to the Property and all personal property assoclated therewith, The
Property and the personal property related therelo or used.In connection with the
operation thereof or which Is necessary to ths use and operation thereof, shall be
free and clear of all security Intérests, charges, llans, morigages, claims or other
encumbrances, with the exception of .the Security provided for In this

Commitment and the Pemmited Encumbrances, the whole to the complate

12.1.2 The Borower shall be the legal and beneficlal owner of a good and marketable

satisfaction of legal counsel! for the Lender.

12.1.3 All taxes, assessments, duties, utllity charges and other levies and charges
" affecting the Property, other than amounts which are not yet due and payable,
shall have been paid prior to each advancs of the Loan, failing which they shall

be pald from the procseds of any advance.,

12.1.4 The Bormrower shali fulfill all its obligations under any laws entitling a creditor to
exerclee rights against the Property, In this respect, the Bomower shell provide
fo the appropriate taxation, municipal, utlities and other authorities an
authorization by which the Lender or any person authorized by It as its lagal
counsel, agent or manager, shall be able fo obtaln, In the hame of the Borrower,
a confimnation from such authorities that all payments, declarations and other
filings of the Borrower are up to date, whéther the authorities concemed have
issued or will issue a default notice or demand for payment to the Borrower and
whether any such nofics concems arrears. This authorization shall remain in
effect until the Loan has besn fully repaid. .

12.1.5 Within five (5) business days from acceptance of this Commitment, the Borrower

shall deliver to the aforementioned legal counsel the foliowing documents (where
applicable):
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12.1.5.1 all ile dead; -

LR
£
+

12.1.5.2 coples .of; all contracls: affecting the Property or relating thereto,
Including,. without , imitation; executed. offer fo lease or [eases,
standard offer and lgése-agreements,and all Information related to
stich 18ases, If. Property Is-a condominium’ - standard purchase
agréemeént;. coplas-of &l cohdominitim documentation, including the
declaration and by-laws; - .. "

12.1.5.3 requ!n:‘e’gzlsfvi_héur:a'ﬁéa_pollqle%;, A

12.1.5.4 evidence that thi tax accourits have been dly paid:

12.1.5.5 certified coples of the Borrower's borrowing by-law arid resolution
) authorizing this transaction; -

12.1.5.6 the Covenantor's resolution(s) authorizing this transaction;

12.15.7 ceriified copies of the articles of incorporation, certificate of
incorporation, of status and/or of compliance of the Borrower and the

Covenantor;
12.1.58 an original up {6 date survey prepared by a duly qualified land surveyor;
such survey must ba in a form acceptable to the Lender's counsel;

12159 a carﬂﬂcaia of Indépandent Iégal advice, if applicable, signed b-y the

Bomrower’s sollcitor; and |

12,1.5.10 any other documents required hereunder and reasonably requested
by legal counsel for the Lender.

122 Advance Requirements

The advancs of the Loan s conditional Upon the recalpt” by the Lender of the following
documents, In form and substance satisfactory to the Lender and upon fulfillment by the
Borower of the following conditions precedent as well as thoss set out In Schedule "B*
hereof and elsewhere, to the entire satisfaction of the Lender:

1221 the Security and any other documents relating to the Loan that are required or
contemplated hereunder-or which the Lender and its legal counsel may deem
necessary, shall have bean recelvad and approved to the complete satisfaction
of the Lender and its counse) and duly executed and registered and perfaciad,
as the case may be and all approvals required by the Lender or its counsel
shall have been given;

12.2.2 a tille insurance poficy Insuring title to the Property issued b& a fitls insurance

company acceptable to the Lender and In form and content safisfactory to the
Lender with the premiums to be pald for by the Borrower,
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12.24

12.2.5

12.28

12.2.7

12.2.8

a favourable opinlon of the Borrower's cqunsél on the due Incomoralion,

corporafe - power and authority of the Bomower, the dué_authorization,

execution; delivery, validity and enforceability of this Commitment and the

Security-and such other matters as the Lender or its. counsel may reagonably
require; - - : '

a rhﬂceje of the B@Wer confiming . the truth and survival of. the

representations and warranties contained herein;

receipt of a fully executed origingl copy of the purchase and sale agresment and
amendments' thereto for the Property and favourable opinion -report theraon
preparsd by the Lender's counsal, if applicable; .

evidence that the Borrower has complied with its obligations with respect to

insurance requirements as mors fully set out in Schedule °L", together with a -

favourable opinion of the Lender's Insurance consultant on the adequacy of all
insurance policies and or bonding requirements refemed to and/or required fo-
be dslivered and/or maintained hereunder; :

evidence t_r_n_'a't"all.take,é. rates, asqeésmaﬁtg and charges which may be, leviéd.

or imposed-agalnst the Propérty and/or the Borrower's business, Including all
utilities and other amounts capable of forming a charge agalnst the Property,
have been paid In full; :

evidence that the Borrower has complied with all statutory requirements for
deductions at source and remittance to aepplicable fiscal authorities, including,
without limitation, those under the Income Tax Act (Canada), the Excise Tax

Act (Canada), the Canada Pension Plan Act (Canada) and the Employment
Insurance Act (Canada).;

12.2.9 an accepteble site Inspaction has been completed on behalf of the Lender;

12210
12.2.11

12212

a satisfactory Interview with the Borrower hes been conducted by the Lender:

an environmenta! report prepared, at the expense of the Borrower, by qualified
environmental consultants acceptable to the Lender, addressed fo the Lender
or, altematively, accompanied by a letier of transmittal from the environmental
consultents who prepared the report, allowing the Lender fo rely upon the same
and to use It for morigage purposes, disclosing no site’ contamination or
hazardous substances and confirming, to the satisfaction of the Lender, that
the Properly complies with Envionmental Laws (as defined in Schedule “B*
hereof). The Borrower hereby agrees to provide all information that it has with
respect to environmental matters and hereby warrants to provide full disclosure
In this regard to the Lender;

an appraisal and feasibllity report of the Proparty prepared In a form and
substance satisfactory to the Lender, at the expense of the Borrower, by a
qualified appraiser acceptabls to the Lender, addressed to the Lender or,

llllllllllll
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12.2,13

12.2.14

12.2.15

12.2.16

12.2.17

12.2.18
12.2.19

12.2.20

10

sitematively, accompanied by a letter of transmitial from the gbgr_éléér_ allowing

the Lender to rely upon the same and use it for morigage purposes;

all leases affecting the. Property, éi&cﬂtéd",bﬁ the' :ﬁ_a_'i_"lleé- jt:,erﬁtb. Including, -

without imitation, those Hsted in Schedule %G hereio, or a:cerified rent rolljn &
form acceptable lo the Lender-and reviswsc '
Lender; and Hs counsel.” In‘addifon, tenant e:

occupying of to ocalipy 5%of rentable sea; of. mors br ganerating: 5% of-tofal

rental, revenue of more, and_ attornigt and -subordiriation agreements from.
tenants as required by:the Lenider, shall:have baen éxactted by the required

paities and found satisfactory to the Lender;: -

If there are "e:dsﬁng“ structures on the Prdﬁ'erty,. a féVoufr‘able‘--’report ﬁom_-é '

qualified structural englneer, addressed {o- the. Lender and altesting to the
structural soundness of the existing Improvements erected on the Property;

no event shall have occurred and be co

constitute an event of default under any of the Borrower’s obligations, except

when such default is cured by notice or elapsed ime or both;

the Lender and Its counsel shall have approved any, and all contracts and
documents affacting or with respect to the Property; . ]

if the Property Involves a ground lease, a copy of the ground lease and f
applicable, Insurance trust agreement and any other agreement entered into
with the ground lessor;

If the Property Is a condominium, all draft condominium documents;

the project management aﬁreement, any co-owners agresment, and/or the
nominee trust agreement In effect in respect of the Property.

evidenca of compliance with The Proceeds of Crime (Monsy Laundaring) and

swed by anid folnd: satisfactory1o°the
nt:estoppel.cartificates for,all tenants

ntinuing or would result from making of
any advance under the Loan, which constitules an event of defauit or would |

26

Terrutist Financing Act (Canada) and Regulations, Including but not imited to;

(a) Each individual Borrower and indlvidual Covenantor Is to provide, at least 3

days prior to funding, the completed Agent Examination of Identification as
set out in Schadule C;

{b) Each corporate Borrower and corporate Covenantor Is to provide, at least 3

.days prior to funding, with the following: ' _

)] Corporation profile report or-CertificateofStatoy sonfinming such
corporale Barrower or corporate Covenantor has not been
dissolved; :

(i)  Executed Certificate of incumbency setting out the names of all
directors and officers, and the office held by each officer;

(i)  Executed director(s)' resolution authorizing the transaction;

(v)  Shareholders’ register. A completed Agent Examination of
Identification form is required.for each individual shareholder who
owns, beneficlally or otherwise, 25% or more of the issued and



13.

 Covenantor, - For.. eaich: comorate. shersholder which oWns,
beneficially or “ofhe

outstanding shares . of . @ corporaté . Borrower or corporate
Covenantor, the Lender requires itéms (i) and (ii).

nwise; "25% 6f more of the issued and

or controlling-mind of the Borrower, or If at the'Lenders sole determination,
undue; influence. could: be brought. to'.bear upon such Covenantor by tha
Borrowar of any othar:Cavenantor or-bensficlal owner, any such Covenantor
must obtain dnd deliven o 'the: Lender a.Certificats of Independent Legal Advice
and/or Réprasentation on independerit solicitor's letterhead, In the form as set
outin Schedule *M" herets; - . . - 4

12.2.21 If any Covenantor Is other than shaireholder, berieficial owner, director, officer

122.22 notwithstanding anyihing contalned hereln, no advances shall be mads by the

3

Lender uniii such timé as the Ler der I8 In' recalpt of; and has reviewed, all due

diligence material réferred to in Schedule A of the letter agreement dated .
anid not herelnbefore requested; and : :

12.2.23 notwithstanding anything contained herein, no advance shall be made by the
Lender until it shall. have been duly advised by its lagal counsel that, having
regard to all the circumstancas, such advance should be made.

TERMINATION

In the event the Bomower is In default for any reason whatsoever under the terms of this
Commitment, or if It does not fulfil the conditions for disbursement of the Loan in accordance

proceeds of the Loan when the Lender makes fhia same availabls, the parties to this
Commitment hereby acknowledge that the Lender:shall bé entiied, at its discretion, to cancs)
its obligations under this Commitment and fo retein the Standby Deposit as liquidated
demages-and-insuch event, his Commitment shall thersafier, subjact as hereinafter provided,
be null and of no further effect, without any further recourse by either party against the other.
In addition, notwithstanding the forfelture of the Standby Deposit, the Bomrower shall reimain

liable and be required to pay and relmburse the Lerider all fees, costs and expensss as set
out in Section 10 and Incurred by the Lender whether or not the Loan Is procesded with. The

- outstanding’ shares: o stigh‘Goforate Borrower or corporate
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12

141 ﬁép'ﬁﬁﬂnt ah"c_@ii;'l{l_iﬂqurlgage Instaiments

14.2

14.3

lnlgfggt1'§bmhut§-ﬂ.;g§:'pmyidg§:ln Sectlon 6'shall be payable monthly In arrears on the
same day of eadh and every ménth throughout the Loan Tém, :
With ms;:ectlnany advance under- the Loan, funds shall be deemed ddvanced on
the earllestof: - - . '

() the date that the funds are removed from the Lender's account and designated
- {0 the Borroiver’'s account or as the' Boirower may direct, or
(i) the date upon which the Borrower or its authorized 'representative has
requestéd the funds to be advanced; or
(i) In the case of the first advance, the date scheduled for the first advance as
herein set out or as aniended pursuant to any written agreement betwsen the
Borrower and the Lender. -

Upon expiry. of the Loan Temm; the principal of the Loan, together with interest and all

other amounts due and owlrig by the Barrower to the Lender under the Security (as

defined herein) shall become immediately due and payable.

It is hereby agréed thdt In case default shall be made In payment of any sum to
become due for Interest at any time appointed for payment thereof as aforesaid,
compound Interest shall be payable and the sum In arrears for interest from time to
time, as well after as before maturity, shall bear interest at the rate aforesald, and in
case the interest and compound interest are not paid in one (1) month from the time
of default a rest shall be made, and compound interest at the rate aforesaid shall be
payable on thé.aggregate amount then due, as welt after as before maturity, and so
on from time to time, and all such interest and compound Interest shall be a charge
upon the Property, _

Reserve Fund for Realty Taxes

The-Borrower shaltmaintainall tax acsounts current, However, the Lender shall have

the right to require the establishment of a tax resarve by way of monthly payments

reprasenting the Lender's estimate of one twelfth (1/12) of the annual taxes payable In

gccordanca with Seclion 16 of the Standard Charge Temns set out in Schedule "B*
ereto,

The-Lender shall not be responsible for the payment of any tax arrears,

Method of Payment of Monthly instalments of Inferest

The Borower shall remit payments via an automatic debit service, by submitting the
Authorization Form attached hereto as Schedule “D”, together with a “vold® cheque.

if there are any changes to the Borrower's regular payment, the Lender will provide
notice at least ten (10) days In advance of the debit. Please note that all of the

account information provided In this respect will be kept confidential.

lnlﬂals.%
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13

144 Condition upon Maturity o ‘
In the event that the Borrower fails to repay the principal and lntéf'r"est outstanding on

the Loan Maturity Date or any renewal thereof agreed to by the:Lénder; the Lender

may, at lts sole disération, extend the morigage for a peiiod of one ‘(1) month from

the original Loan Matisrity Date or any renewal theracf agreed to by tﬁé.t_a'n_cff_é:r;-ét_._‘gn

Interest rate equal fo the higher between the Interest Rata for- the:L.oan and.the.then-

Royal Bank of Canada Prime Rats per annum plus five percent (5,00%), calculated
and payable monthly. In the event that tie Loan has not been reiia}d o, renewal has
not been finalized within this. one (1) month period, ther there will be no further

extensions, the Lender may exsrcise its remedies under the Security,
The Inlerest rate applicable will be datarminad by the Lender on the first (1st)
Banking Day of the month in which the Lgar,;'_rnét(jlfqg-.

"Royal Bank of Canada Prime Rate" meaiis tho rato of inferest; expressed as a
percentage per annum, published and quoted by Royal Bank of Canada's Toronto,
Ontario, Head Office and which is commonly known as the prime lending rate for

commerclal loans in Canadian Dollars.

"Banking Day" for the purposes of this clause, will mean a day on which the Toronto,
Ontario, Head Office for the Royal Bank of Canada Is open for business and which Is
not a Saturday, Sunday, Civic or Statutory Holiday. )

All other terms and covenants under the axlsting'mortage and charge shall continue
to apply.

The morigage and charge may be paid in full on the Loan Maturity Date or any
renewal thereof agreed to by the Lender, or any time during the one (1) month
extension period without notice, bonus or penalty, other than payment of the
Extension Fee and any applicable discharge fess as hereafter set out.

An extension fee which Is the greater of Five Thousand Dollars ($5.000.00) or one
percent {1.00%] of the cltstanding balance shall be added fo the principal balance if
this extension provision is utilized. )

LEGAL COUNSEL .

The title report, Securily and all other document relating to the financing shall be prepared by
the Lender’s counsel who shall act on behalf of the Lender: '

Bamy M. Palisuk

Garfinkle, Biderman LLP

Suite 801, Dundee Place -

1 Adelalde Streat West

Toronto, ON M5C 2vo

(416) 869-7610

Fax: (416) 869-0547

Email:

------------
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16.

17.

18.

18,

v Sy

The Borrower shall.l;g resﬁoqglblefor alllegalcosls Involved in. the preparation, setilement,
execution and dellvery of this Commitment, the Secisrity and afl offier documentation related to
ﬂ‘le !-Pan- : TG

The: Borfovier shall, when not n default, have the right to prepay all or any part of the
principal outstanding (provided If In part, such part shall be a minimum of $500,000) under

the Loan grior to the Maturity Date, on any payment date, upon giving the Lender one (1)
month written notice’in advanca of _pay_mgnt. )

P ISCHARG |
The Barrawer shall have o right to obtain a partial dischargefs) of the Charge.

SURVEY

The Bormower shal) deliver to the ‘Lender within five (5) business days prior fo tha first
advance for its examination an up-to-date fully rmonumeinted survey of the Property prepared
by a duly qualified Ontario Land. Surveyor-according to the standards of the Assoclation of
Ontario Land Surveyors showing; inter alla; - -

18.1 the bouﬁd:aﬁes and d‘lma'r;sfons of the lands;

18.2  the location of all bulidings and other Improvements {if any) on the Property;
183 the names and municipal block numbers of adjacent strests;

18.4  the location of all registered easements, rights of way, etc.

Sald suivey shall be approved by the legal counsel for the Lender. If sald survey iIs not an
original signed and sealed survey, the Bomower hereby undertakes to deliver to the Lender,

at least ﬁvel(5)_buslnq_ss days prior to the disbursement of the first advance of the Loan,
three (3)-original-signed and-sealsd coples of tive sald survey. In addition, the Borrower
shall deliver to the-Lender: (i) at lsast five (5) business days prior to the disbursement of the
first advance of the Loan, a istter, in form satisfactory to the legal counsel of the Lender,
from the land surveyor who' has preparad the same addressed to the Lender confirming that
the Lender may rely upon such survey; and (il) immediately prior to each advance, a solemn
declaration of a senlor officer of the Borrower certifying that, since the preparation of the
sakl survey, no new easement has been created, no construction or modification of any
bullding shown thereon has been effected and no new construction has been erected by a
neighbor along the boundaries of the land described therein,

REEINANCING

19.1  The Lender shall have a right of first opportunity to finance or arrange any replacenient
financing for the Properly, or for any further devalopmer)t of the Property or any

lniﬁals...ﬂ
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20.

21.

15

improvements to be developed on the Property (herein collectively referred to as the
“Pe‘rrhég_ent,ananclng'). ‘

19.2 _In connection tharewith the Borrower shall provide to the Lender in ‘writing as soon as
ame (8 applicable a request for Permanent Financing, together with all. information

* heécessaiy for the Lender to process such raquest and within & reasonabld period of
time after delivery.to the Lender of all reasonably required information, the Lender

shall be given é first oppartunity 1o provide an offar of Permanent Flnancing.

193 Th Lender-shafl also be given & continuing right of first refusal 15 provide an offer of
Permanent Financing to.the Bomower on terms substaptially the same as any other
~ written offer of financing received from a third parly lender, which the Borrower |s

.Prepared to accept'and copy of which the Borrower shall provide to the Lender.
E CAPIT) L OF THE BORROW | '

Al

TR R [XTCT N T o _..'&'_l__.. o PR T R e o T TN NN o 1
<NUMBbaEof 4 |t G R e e SR ?.-%‘-m!f-.:-gff%’ 5
Grnum BithClass st adleial v ZShaeholders s ) fé‘;

T2y, Iaamna i e
ey Shares iy Al i U v Ay St

ECIAL PROVISIO

Prior to each request by Borrower for an advanca for the gequisition of real property, Borrower
shall provide the following documentation which must be satisfactory to Lender, in Lenders
sole discration:

(a) Copy of purchase and sale agreement;

(b) Detailed rent roll setting out names of ali tenants, amount of space occupied,
monthly rent, lease commencement and termination dates, renewal rights and
any rental arrears;

(c) Most recent site plan and survey;
(d) Most recent environmental report; and

lnillals..‘...W...

Inltials............
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16
(e) Most recent §ﬁpralsal.

The Bomower and Covenantor(s) hersby acknowledge that an act of defaiilt under the tenms
of this Loan wil} constitute an act of default under any other Indebtednass they may havs in

"~ favour of the Lender or Its affillate, Vice verea, an act of default under any. other indebtedness

of the Borower and Convenantor(s) In favour of the Lender or its affiliate will éonstitute an act *

of default urider this Loan, -
SIGNAGE

If thp"_ Property Is vacant land, the Lender may post signage upon the Property, to not exqéed 4
fest by 8 feet, stating, “Financing by ROMSPEN INVESTMENT' CORPORATION®, or words to
that effect, and ils address and phone number, during the tefm of .t‘ha loan or any portion

(]

thereof.
ADVERTISING BY LENDER

The Lender may, in its advertising describe and/or picturs the Property without identifying the
Borrower. The cost of the said advertising shall be paid by the Lender. ’

The Bommower agrees that Lendsr may advertise the avallabiiity of the. within morigage
Invesiment to its potential investors by providing detalls of the same, by any means
whatsoever including but not limitad to, letter, fax, e-mall and posting on its website.

APPLICABLE LAW

and all Covenantor(s) hereby. irrevacably attom fo the Jurisdiction of the courls of the
Province of Ontarlo, .

AMENDMENT

The terms or requirements of this Commitment or any security may not be waived or varied
orally, or by any course of conduct of any officer, employee or agent of the Lender, Any
amendment to this Commitment must be in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of
the Lender and the Borrowar; provided, however, that the Lender may unilaterally extend the

date for return of-this Commitment or recslpt of any documentation upon written notice to the
Borrower.

GNMENT 8Y BENEFI R _

whole or in part, without the Lender's prior written consent, which consent may be withheld |

in the Lender's sole and absolute discretion,

- 32
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MORTGAGE RE ISTRATION
It Is undérstoed that neither the preparation nor hé registration of any of the documents

contemplated herein shall bind.the: Lender to advanca the funds or any unadvanced portion

thereof, it being agreed that the, advancs of funds.or any.part thereof from time to time shail
be in the Sole, absolute, tnfettersd.and uhqualified discretion of the Lender.

This Commitment shall enure to:the benefit of the'Lender and Its successars and assigns

- and be binding upon'the heirs, personal representatives and permitted successors, and

assigns of the Borrower, and the Covenantor.including any successors by viriue of any
amalgamation or other corporate recrganization and including any trustee in bankruptcy.

- CONFIDENTIALITY,

The Bommower gnd.éqvanahto_r_ acknowledge and agree that the terms and conditions recited
hereln are confidential between the Borrower, the Covenantor and the Lender. The Borrower
and Covenantor agree not to' disclose the Information contained herein to a third party

without the express written consent of the Lender.
The Borrower hereby aéknoMeégéé that this Commitment, when accepled, and any security

In furtherance thereof may be assigned by the Lender, or monies required to be advanced
may be syndicated by the Lender from time to time. '

IT TION ONSENT TQ DIS

The Lender may collect, retaln, release, disclose, exchange, share, transfer and assign
from time {o time, as It may determine In its sole discretion, all information and materials
(including financlal statements and Information-conceming the-status-of-the ‘Loan, suchas
existing or potential Loan defauits, lease defaulls of other facts or circumstances which
might affect the performance of the Loan) provided to or obtalned by It relating to any
Borrower, or Covenantor, the Property or the Loan (both before and after the disbursement
of funds and/or default thereunder) without restriction and without notice to or the consent of
any Bomower and/or Covenantor (and each Borrower and Covenantor hereby irrevocably
consents thereto):

(a) to any other Lender or Investor who has an interest in the Loan;

. (b) to any proposed purchaser or subsequent owner of the Loan including any
subsaquent or proposed Lender and their respective.third party advisors and agents,
such as lawyérs, accountants, audifors, consultants, appraisers and credit

. verification sources; :

{c} fo the public or any private group In any offering memorandum, prospectus or other
disclosure docurient relating to any sale, syndication or securitization of the Loan
(including all initial and continuing disclosure requirements), regardiess of format or
scope of distribution;

-----------
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(d) to the publc or.other interested persohs, dirsctly of [ndlfactly through Information.

servica providers of oftier market participants, for the piipose of providing Hiaiket
Information from fime to time- relating fo the. status- of the Loan or any related
sgcqgiﬂzaﬂon‘;gq any interest thereln, regardiess of format ors¢ope of distribution;’
(6) to any_governmental authority having. jurisdiction over any sale, syndicatior or
. sequritization of the Loan.of any, tradé of any Interest therein;
(7). to.any othar pergon In connaction with the sale, syndication or securitization of the
- Loan, including Insurers and rating agencies; and :
(0) to &ny other pefson.in connection with the collection or enforcement proceedings
taken under or in respect of the Loan.

Without limiting the foregoing, each Borrower and ‘Covenantor heréby consents to -the
Lender obtalning all information as may be necessary from all avallebls - sourcss as to the
creditworthiness of each Bomower and /or Covenantor arid acknowladges tfiat the Lendér
may collact or come Inito possession of personal informaion’ felating.to certaln Individials
efther comprising or otherwise connected. with the Borrower-.and/of; Coveriantor ‘wiiich
information .may Include contact Information (malling-address, e-mall addréss; telephone
numbet or fax number), financial information and status (bank account numbers, existing
debts, personal net worth or credit history), date of birth, piaca of employmént and socla)
insurance number, Each Bomewer and- Covenantor acknowledges: and agrees that such
personal information may be used by Lender in'conrigction wiih the. proceseing, approving,

an and any sale, syntlication or securitization of

funding, sefvicing and administering the L.

the Loan, and in so doing’ the, Lendér may disclose and oiherwise deal v persanal

information in the same'manner’ and fo the same persons as-provided in the preceding

paragréph without restriction and. without nofice'to or the congent of any Borrowar andfor

Cavenantor or any related Individual, Each Borower and Covenantor for itself and on behalf

of its directors, officers, shareholdefs and principals, hereby consents to ‘and authori2es
such use and disclosure of all such personal Information by.the Lender and represents and
warrants that It has full power and authority to give such consent and authorization,

MATE VERS NGES

In the event that at any time ether before the advance of funds under the Loan and/or while
any Indebtedness remains outstanding pursuant to the Loan, the Lender discovers g
distrepancy or iaccuracy In any writien Informabon, stalBments or represantalions made or
furnished to the Lender by or on behalf of the Borrower or any Covenantor or conceming the
Lands or the financial condition and responsibliity of the Borrower or any Covenantor or in the
event that the Lender discovers any material adverse changa in the value of the Lands or the
financlal status of the Borrower or any Covenantor or any lessee on which the Lender relied
upon in making any advances pursuant to the Loan, which material change, discrepancy or
inaccuracy cannot be rectified by the Borrower-or-such Covenantor or Lessee.(as applicable)
within 30 days after written notification thereof by the Lender to such Borrower or such
Covenantor or lessae, the Lender shall be entitied to decline to advance any funds pursuant to
the Loan and at its option terminate this Commitment or in the event that any funds have
already been advancad, to daclare any and all amounts advanced fogether with intsrest
thereon and any costs incurred by the Lender to such dats, to be forthwith due and payable.

------------
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ENTIRE AGREEMENT:

This-Commitment, together with its schedules and any agreements, instruments and other
documents herein contemplated to be. entsred into ‘between, by or including: the parties
hereto constitute the entire. agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to.the subject
matter of this Commitment ‘and s persede- el prior ' agréemans, understandings,
nepotiations, and discussians, whether oral or written; with respect therato, and there are no

other, warrantles of répresentations and: no other agreémenis befwsin {fie parfies hereto in

connection with the Commitment: provided: for herein’except-as specifically set Torth in this
Commitment and the Borrower's application relating thersio. _
SCHEDULES '
The following documents marked *X” are attachsd as schedules to this Commitment and form
a part hereof: '
Schedule A  Standard Construction Conditions
X  ScheduleB Standard Charge Terms and Conditions
X  Schedule C Ceriificate of Identification _
X  Schedulep Fre-authorized deblt form for automatic. deduction from bank
account of Borrower to which must be attsiched a specimen chequs
Schedule g SPecimen of an imevocable letter of credit to be remitied fo the
: Lender for the Performanca Deposit ’
X  ScheduleF Tenant Acknowledgment
X Scheduleg Ceriified Rent Roll (or a certified rent roll in a form acceptable to the
Lender)
ScheduleH  Draw Request
Schedule!  Draw Certificate
X  Scheduled TaxWalver Side Letter
X  Schedule K Subordination and Non-Disturbance Agresment
X  ScheduleL Insurance Requirements
X  ScheduleM Certificate of Independent Legal Advice and/or Representation
X  Schedule N Subordination and Standstill Agreement

19
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Séhedule O Sample form of Arcitect's Certificate of Opinlon
Schedule P Deficiency and Gompletion Agresrment
X  Schedule Q Certificate of Independsnt Legal Advice

DATES OF EXPIRY
36.1 The Security c.locumants shall be exacuted and delivered to the Lender's sollcitors for

registration no later than thres (3) businegs days prior to the First Advance Date and

the advance of fuhds;f;'lhust'tak'epla_'o'e no later than the First Advance Date.
362 I on or befdre the.date.spacified I Sé,cllql_'i'.SB.T'ﬂle_'_securﬂy d:o,_ci.lrrrnah_ts,_p;'ovlde_d- to

T

the Borrower or fts soliciiors have not beén. delivered for registration and the.advance
of the proceeds of the Loan has not:been disbursed by the First Advaince Date, the
Lender may atany ime theretifter, In its sole discrstion, terminataits obiigations under
thé terms of this Commitmant and/ or the Security arid may retain the Standby Deposit
as liquidated damages,

363 The Leﬁdar may, at its sole option from time to time, elact {o extend the above-
mentioned date by which the Secutity documents are fo be exscuted and registared
and/or the date by which the Loan s to ba disbursed or any of the other time periods

contained In this Commitment. Time shall remain of the essence of this Commitmient
and all other terms and conditions shalf remain unchanged. .

WAIVER

The terms and conditions contained In this Commitment are inserted for the exclusive
benefit of the Lender and may be waived in whole or in part by the Lender at any time. No
advance, either singularly or collectively, shall constitute & walver of any of the Borrowar's

obligations nor obligate tha Lender o maks further advances.
The Lemder's fallure (6 InsIst Gpon a siict jmfonnanée of any obligation or covenant of this

Gomrr_ﬂtmarit by the Borrower or to exerclse any option or right herein shall not be a waiver,

COUNTERPART

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed (o be an original and all of which fogether shall constitute one and the same
Agresment. Countsrparts may be executed either In original or faxed form and the parties
adopt any signature received by a receiving fax machine as original signatures of the-
parties; provided, however, that any party providing its signature in such manner shall

promplly forward to the other party an original of the signed copy of this Agreement which
was s0 faxed.

/8
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ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

% .

o

" et B
_ Namo: Blake Cassigy” )
Title: Managing Partner

By:

"1 have authority lo bind the corporation.

nnnnnnnnnnnn
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ACCEPTANCE -

We hereby accept the terms and conditions set out in this Comn:lwue::lt'and submit the Standby
Deposit, onthis il :

I yaayer SULY 20/
BORROWER(S) .
6711162 Ggnagla Inc. 1794247 Ontario Inc,_—
Per:; =) l/ Per:
Name:yopnay Coco ‘ Name:' S on0 Cocgl”
Title:y mﬁfﬁ? 7 Title: p/ﬂ&m/(
I have authority to bind the Corporation. I have the authority to bind the Corporation.
COVENANTOR(S) '

Wa heraby accept the terms and conditions of this Commitment and we the Covenantor(s) hereby
agree to guarantee, jointly and severally and unconditionally, alt obligations of the Bommower with
respect fo the Loan,

Witness;

S

Covenantor: Zoran Cocov

Covenantor: Altaf Soorty

'nmlal... LRI ITY
ln"hla aaaaaaa LTS
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invesiment ﬂ.on
Our Flle: 8110

June 12, 2012
Mr. Zdran Cocov
Mr: Altaf Sobrty
12 Regentview Drive
Brampton, Ontario
L6G 322
Dear Sirs:

Re:' $16,000,000 Mortgage Financing

Reference is made to the C'nmmlhﬁent (the “Commitment”) dated as of July 18, 2011, among

Romspen_ Investment Corporation (the “Lender”), 671162 Canada Inc., and 1794247 Ontario

Inc, (the "Borrower”), and Zoran Cocov and Altaf Soorty {collectively the "Covenantor”),
All capitalised words usad herein, unless otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning

ascribed -fo them in the Commitment, as amended by this Supplement No. 1 (this
“‘Supplement”). ) . - _

The parties hereto wish to amend the Commitment on the-terms and coniditions herein provided
and in consideration of the. covenants and agreements between the.partles contained-in this
Supplement and other good and valuable consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which
are heraby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendment:
The Commitment is hereby amended as follows:

(a) Saction 2 "Borrower” as set out in the Commitment is amended by adding “Casino R.V.
Resorts Inc.” as a Borrower;

(b)  Section 4 “Property” as set out in the Commitment is amended by adding the following:

Property 5

Municipal Address: 84 Laguna Drive, Brechin, Ontario

Legal description Lot 426, Plan M27, Mara (PIN 74021-0372)

Property Description; Residential dwelling.

Use of the Property: Residential. The property shall at all times be used for this

and no other purposa.

162 Combedznd Strect, Suite 300 * Toronto, Ontaio M5R 3NS » Tt 416-966-1100  F: 416-966-1161 = www.romspen.com
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{c)

d)

(e)

®

Borrower represented
Value of thie Properly;

Permitted
Encumbrances:

Property 6
Municipal Address:

Legal description:

Prdpérty Description:

_Use of the Property;

Borrower represented
Value of the Properly:

Permitted
Encumbrances:

$560,000

First morigage having an outstanding balance not greater
than $200,000

5638 Wilison Sideroad, Township of Ramara, County of

Sir'ncpe

Rang® Front Lot 3, Part Lot 4, Plan RP51R-8435, less Part

2,* Plari 51R17208, Township of Ramara, County of
Simcoe™ .

- Reeldential dweling, .

Re;l;l_en_iial_. The p;‘oi:érly shall at all times be used for this
and no other purpose,

$1.260,000

None

The last éentanoe of Section is 4 Is amended by adding the words “and Property 5 and
Property 6" after the words “Property 4°,

Section 5 “First Advance Date” |s amended by adding the following sentence: “A further
advance (the *Further Advance”) shall take place on or about June 14, 2012"

Section 8 s amented by adding the following paragraph:
“The Further Advance shall be used to provide mortgage financing for the acquisition of

Property 6 and to pay fees

Sectlon 9.1 is amended by
Properfy 5 and a first rankt

and transaction costs.”

adding "and a second ranking mortgage and charge on

ng morigage and chargs on Property 6, each in the amount of -

Four Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($470,000)" before the words “charging the

Property”.

Section 10 *Transaction Fees and Related Costs” as set out in the Commitment as
amended by adding the following:

A fo

Administration Fee;
Lender's Advance Fee
Lender's Fes

Insurance Risk Management Fee:

58

$ 1,000
$ 1,000
$17,000
$ 1,000*
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(h)

3.

43

Lender’s Baslic Legal Fee (estimated) $ 1,500* .
Total Fees* - $21,6500 *
Section 17 “Partial Discharges” is amended by addlng the following paragraph:

“The Borrower shall, when not in default, have the right to pay the whole of the principal
amount outstanding together with all accrued interest and Lender's standard discharge
fees against Properly 5 and Property 6, upon giving the Lender one (1) week writtan
notice in advancs of payment.”

4

Sééﬁon 20 “Share Capital of the Borrower” is amended by adding the following:
Casino R.V. Resorts Inc.

ETE

(a) the execution and delivery of this_Supplement-and-the-performance by it -of its

obligations under this Supplement: (1) are within its corporate powars, (il) have
been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, (fil) have received afl

®) the Commitment, as amended by this Supplement, is and wil continue to be a

legal, valid and binding obligation of it, enforcaable in accordance with its terms
except s such enforcement may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency,
reorganization, winding-up, moratorium or similar applicable laws relating to the
enforcement of creditors’ fights generally and by general principles of equity.

References

Each of the parties hereto acknowledges that ay refersnces to “this Commitment® in the
Commitment shall mean the Commitment, as amended by Supplement No. 1, and as amended
by this Supplsment. , -



4.  Miscellangonig.
Nothing in this 8up§!an1§nt'shall be construed or interpreted as novating any obligations, terms
or conditions_ of. the Commitment, the’ Seciirity. or any-other document entered into pursuant

thereto ar conternplated theretiy, "all ‘of. which obligations; terms and conditions remain In full

expressly amended o supplemented by this Supplement.

force and- effact; without any amendment or. modificalion thereto, sava and except only as

accordance with the laws of the Province. of Onarlo and the Borrower and each Covenantor
hereby imevocably attom to the jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Ontaio, _

The terms and conditions of this Supplement sbiii be govefnefd_ by and interpreted in

in the event of any inconsistency bétween the terms a"rit‘:l_ _(:oridilf{:iﬁs of this Supplement and the

tenns and conditions of the Commitment, this Supplement ghall prevall.

This Supplement may be executed In one or more counterparts, each of which so executed will
constitte an original and afl of which will constitife one and the same agreement. This
Supplsment may be exacuted by the parties and transmitted by facsimile or other electronic
means and if so executed and transmitted this Supplement will be for all purposes as effective
as {f the parties had delivered an execuied original agreement.

[signatures to follow]
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Yours truly,
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

o }%ﬁ_\

Name: Blake Gassidy
Title: Managing Partner

I have authority to bind the Corporation,
The undersigned accept this Supplement as of this day of Juns, 2012.
BORROWER(S)

Per; ' Per:

Name: Zora Cosby” Name: Zpfan Gocov
Title: Diregfor _ Title: Director

I have authority \ yd the Corporation. I have authority to bind the Corporation
CASINOR.V. R

Per: :
Name: Alfaf
Title: Diractor
I have authority to bind e

COVENANTOR(S)

Wiiness:

Witness:
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Yours truly, :
ROMSPEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

By: M
Name: Blake Cassldy\J
Title: Managing Partner

I have authority to bind the Corpomﬂon

The undersigned actept this Supplement as of this _f day of /90 6‘0 5 7 2012,

BORROWER(S)
6711182 CANADA INC.

Per;

Per;

Name: ¢ Name:
Title; DI Title: Director
I have authority to bindhe Corporation

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

HUGEL L jmmsb 7
Par; /L

NamBQ/ﬁp/L M cocpy”

Title:

1 have autherity to bind the.Corporation-

2033387 ONTARIOJINC.

Per./” ' '
Namg:’ : )

Title: Director

I have authority to bind the Corporation.
1387267 O

I have authortty o bind tile orporation

Per,_/
Name:
Title: Director

I have authority fo bind the Corporation




COVENANTOR(S)

A

C'overiantol- ZQ
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Court File No. CV-14-10470-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF
THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990 C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND
SECTION 68 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.8.0. 1990, C. C. 30, AS
AMENDED

THE HONQURABLE ) MONDAY, T'HE 8™

STICE Cp AWM F

DAY OF JUNE, 2015

et

Applicant
- and -

6711162 CANADA INC,, 1794247 ONTARIO INC,, 1387267 ONTARIO INC.,
1564168 ONTARIO INC., 2033387 ONTARIO INC,, HUGEL LOFTS LTD.,
ALTAF SOORTY, ZORAN COCOYV and CASINO R.V. RESORTS INC.

Respondents

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by Rosen Goldberg Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed
receiver and construction lien trustee (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and
propertics of 6711162 Canada Inc., 1794247 Ontario Inc., 1387267 Ontario Inc., 1564168
Ontario Inc., 2033387 Ontario Inc., Hugel Lofis Ltd., Altaf Soorty and Zoran Cocov

(collectively, the “Debtors™) for an order, inter alia, approving the activities and the



S

-

proposed aclivities described in the Second Report of the Receiver dated Junc 2, 2015 (the

“Second Report”), was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, in Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Second Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the
Receiver, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although scrved as

appears from the affidavit of Cliristina Corrente sworn June 4, 2015, filed:

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Receiver’s Motion Record is
hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and hercby

dispenses with further service thereof,

2. TTHS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be and 1s hereby authorised to release the
Paydown (as that term is defined in the agreement of purchase and sale between the Receiver
and 1932425 Ontario Inc. dated May 27, 2015, a copy of which is marked as Appendix “1” to

the Second Report) to Romspen Investment Corporation.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that from the proceeds of the closing of the sale of the
Marine Condo Land and the Midland Land (as those terms are defined in the Sccond Report),
the Receiver shall set aside a reserve of $249,515.38 in respect of statwtory holdbacks under

the Construcrion Lien Act (Ontario).

4, THIS COURT ORDERS that from the proceeds of the Marinc Condo Land, the
Receiver shall pay to Rona Inc, the sum of $14,681.90 in full satisfaction of the statutory

holdback owing to it under the Construction Lien Act (Ontario).

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that activitics and proposcd activitics of the Receiver

described in the Second Report be and are hereby approved.

CATENCT AT VINGCRIT A TORONTO
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Appendix J




Rosen Goldberg Inc.; Court-Appointed Receiver of

6711162 Canada Inc., 1794247 Omuario Inc., 1387267 Ontario Inc.,
1564168 Ontario Inc. 2033387 Ontario Inc., Hugel Lofts Ltd. et al,
Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Period from May 5, 2014 to November 16, 2015

Receipts
Proceeds on sale of assets 6,000,000
Funds received from shareholders 4,300,000
Receiver's borrowings 250,000
Interest 7,933
10,557,933
Disbursements
Property taxes 189,485
Receiver's fees 192,500
Insurance 50,092
Sales taxes paid 32,206
Appraisal fees 28,150
Advertising regarding sales process 12,843
Property management 12,240
Utilities 1,586
Repairs and mainienance 1,317
Change of locks 693
Filing fees 560
521,672
Excess of receipts over disbursements before undernoted 10,036,261
Distribution to secured creditor 9,735,804
Distribution to lien claimant 14,682
9,750,486
Excess of receipts over disbursements 285,775
Notes

1, The statement of receipts and disbursements is prepared on a cash basis and does not include
obligations of the Receiver incurred but not yet paid.



